NOTE: The content of the graphics (dates, names, etc.)
are examples only of what you might expect to see when
using SIMS to prepare for the forthcoming School Census
Return.

Preparing for the
School Census
Spring 2024 Return

English Primary, Nursery
and Special phase
schools

applicable to 7.214 onwards

Preparation Guide






School Census Spring 2024 Preparation Check List

Use this check list to tick off each of the preparation tasks when they have been

completed.

Complete

U

Task Description

Check with your System Administrator/Manager that you have the appropriate
permissions to run the School Census and to record associated data (please see
Setting SIMS Permissions on page 2).

Upgrade to the SIMS 2024 Autumn Release (SIMS 7.214) or later as soon as possible
to enable dry runs to be carried out (please see What Version of SIMS is Required?
on page 3).

Check with your System Administrator/Manager that the latest fileset version has
been imported (please see Importing Revised Filesets for Validation and Reports on

page 4).

Carry out a dry run to determine what information needs to be updated (please see
Why Carry out a Dry Run? on page 9).

Check School Level information, e.g. establishment details, school email, etc. (please
see Checking Establishment Details on page 15).

Check school childcare information (please see Checking School Childcare Details on
page 18).

Ensure that leavers and re-admissions have been recorded (please see Recording
Leavers and Re-Admissions on page 27), and that any pupil records created in error
have been deleted (please see Deleting Pupil Records Entered in Error on page 30).

Check the pupils' basic details, e.g. name, date of birth, gender, etc. (please see
Checking a Pupil’s Basic Details on page 30).

Check the pupils' various registration details, e.g. enrolment status, admission date,
year taught in, UPN, part-time information, Alternative Provision Placement, etc.
(please see Checking Registration Details on page 32).

Check the pupils' home address information (please see Checking Home Address
Information on page 45).

Check the pupils' eligibility for free school meals (please see Checking Free School
Meals Eligibility on page 47).

Check the pupils' ethnic and cultural information (please see Checking Ethnic and
Cultural Information on page 49).

Check any additional information required for the return (please see Checking
Additional Information on page 50).

Check Special Educational Needs information (please see Checking Special
Educational Needs Information on page 51).

U0joj0j00 00 0000 0O, 0

Check exclusions information (please see Preparing Exclusions Information on page
54). Not applicable to Nursery schools




Complete Task Description

D Check attendance data (please see Preparing Termly Attendance Information on page
56). Not applicable to Nursery schools

Check Early Years information (please see Updating Early Years Information on page
61). Applicable to schools that have 2, 3 or 4 year old pupils only

Check class type information (please see Updating Class Types on page 57).

Check top-up funding information (please see Updating Pupils with Top-Up Funding
on page 64).

Check adopted from care information (please see Updating Pupils Post Looked After
Arrangements on page 65).

Update Funding and Monitoring details as required by the DfE (please see Editing
Funding and Monitoring on page 69). Not applicable to Nursery schools

U0 0 D00




C I Contents

O1| Introduction ...ccuvierremrmsnsmsnnsssnnsssnssssnsssnnsssnnsssnnsnnnnsnnnnenn 1

INtroduction ...cciveciissmssmssmssesssesssesssesssasssnsssnnssnssnnssanssanssnnssnnsnnnnss 1
How has the School Census Spring Return Changed since Last Year?
....................................................................................................... 2
Setting SIMS PermisSioONS ....ivrisimsimssmssmssmssmssmsamsansansansansansansansansunss 2
What Version of SIMS is Required?......ccvrimrimrsersmssassessassassassassassnss 3
Importing Revised Filesets for Validation and Reports ........cvecvvueins 4

Before Importing the Revised Files........c.ocvcrimvirieirneirinieranness 5

Importing the Revised FileS ....ciicviiimmimrimmimssmssssssesssnessasnasnss 5
School Census Return Process FIOW......ciicrverimmsmriersessessessessassasnassnss 6

02| Carrying out @ Dry RUN ...cciiimisesmssssmsssssssssssnsssnnsssnssssnnssns 9

Why Carry out @ Dry RUN?...ciiciiressessmssmssmssnssnssnssnssnssassnssnssnssnsnnsnnss 9
The Dry RUN ProCeSS . ..ciumiumrumsamsamsamsamsansansassassanssnssnssnssnssnssnssnssnsnnsans 9
Resolving Validation Errors and Checking Queries................ 10
Producing Detail Reports ......ccuvcrimrimrimmsersmssessessassessessassassassns 12

03| Preparing School Level Information ...........cccvverveernnnnns 15

Checking Establishment Details ........ccoccriiiririsisi i e e e e senes 15

Information for Academies ....ccvverimrmrsmssmssmrsnssassassassassasnasnnnss 17
Checking School Telephone and Email Information ......ccvecrvuernansns 17
Checking School Childcare Details .......ccivcrimrimrimrisisi e e e e senses 18
Checking Special School Information........cociicveriiarirariniernnnraneases 20
Collating Admission Appeals Information .......ccccvevmvamnamsmsansansanss 21

04| Preparing Pupil Level Information.........ccvecvvemnnnnnnnnnn 23

Checking Pupil Details ....ccuicvimriemmmmmnmmsmssmmsssnssnssassassassassnssnssnsnnnas 23
Updating Information Using the Bulk Update Routine........... 24
Recording Leavers and Re-AdMmIiSSiONS ....ivcevvemrnnmssnmssnsssnsssnssnnsnnns 27
Recording @ LEAVEer ....cuccuverimsimsmsamssmssmsamsamsanssnssnsansansansansnnsuns 27
Re-Admitting @ Pupil.....c.ccviciimiemmmnmmsemsmssssessessa s ssassnsnasnnsnns 29
Deleting Pupil Records Entered in Error....cccvveessemssnmssnsssnssanssnnsnnnss 30
Checking a Pupil’s Basic Details.........ciccrvmimrimsisisisi i i e e senses 30
Recording a Pupil’s Change of Surname......ccccviermnesmansranssanses 31
Checking Registration Details ........ccvvrierimrierserirssssn s snesnasnasnases 32
Checking Unique Pupil Numbers ........ccvimvummmnnsnanssnssanssanssanss 33
Checking Unique Learner Numbers .......cccvviiemmnnmmsnmmsnsnsnnnnnss 34
Checking Part-Time Pupil Information.......c.ccvemvmvamnamsansansanss 35

Checking School Arranged Alternative Provision Placements 37



Checking National Curriculum Year GroupS...cccacrresransranssanssanssansss 39

Checking the Pupil's Year Taught In Record ......ccvvcmvmmnnnnnnnns 40
Checking the Year Taught In via the Pastoral Structure by
CUurriculum Year .cuicuvervessamsammansansansassansansansansanssnssnssnssnssnsnnsanss 41
Checking the Year Taught In via the Pastoral Structure for the
Whole School .....cccciieriemiemmemmmsmsnsssassassassasssnsanssnssnssnssnsansanss 43
Checking Home Address Information........c.ccicveriicrimiariniarnnnsanases 45
Checking Free School Meals Eligibility ......c.ccocvimiiiiiiiiencieninas. 47
Checking Ethnic and Cultural Information ......ccciviciiirmisrncrrasranses 49
Checking Additional Information ......c.ccvciiiiiiicriicisie s e 50
Checking Welfare Information........cccuiieiiicriiarimirsss s snasasnnses 51
Checking Special Educational Needs Information .......ccccviervaennansns 51
Preparing Exclusions Information......ccuiciiimcmmnsmnsmnssanssassnansnnnas 54
Recording an EXCIUSION ...uciuiieiusiesasiesassmsassmsesnnsasinsasnnsasnnsasnnss 55
Preparing Termly Attendance Information......cccccvvmnmminmmnnnnnnnnans 56
Recording Universal Infant School Meals.......ccivciiimmnemmcnesnnnnnanss 56
Updating Class TYPEeS uuctrrrarramramramranmassassassassassasssnssnssnssnssnssnssnsnnnas 57
Resetting All Class TYPeS ..civerrumrrammsanmsanmsasssanssasssanssnsssnnsnnnnas 58
Identifying which Pupils have no Class Type Specified ......... 58
Editing Early Years....iciciiveriemrimmesimsesassesassesassasassasassasassnsassnsassnnnss 59
Updating Early Years Information.....c.ccvcrvrvemrsramrassansansansanss 61
Updating Pupils with Top-Up FUNding .....cccvectvammmnmmmnnmsnssanssansnannnns 64
Updating Pupils Post Looked After Arrangements......ccccvvevumvannannas 65
Updating Funding and Monitoring .....c.civciciminsiesesiesnesnnsesnnnasass 67
What Data should be entered?.........ccvicvimmimrierieriss s s s e 68
Editing Funding and Monitoring ....ccvecrvesresmassmasssassasssansnansss 69
Changing an Enrolment Status........c.cicviiiiiniicriis s s sees 70

wl What Next?llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll 73
Where Can I Get More INformation? .......ccvvvesmeemsssssnnnnsssssssnnnnsssnnns 73

INAEX .iuiiiinnnnnnennsssssssssssssssssssnnnsnnnsssnsnnnnnnnnsssnnsnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnne 79



01| Introduction

01 Introduction

13 3 o ol X« [T ot o 'e T o T 1

How has the School Census Spring Return Changed since Last Year?2

Setting SIMS PermiSSIONS ..uvictrerramrranmsanssasmsasssasssanssasssanssnnssnsssnnsnnnss 2

What Version of SIMS is Required?.....c.cverimmimmsmrsessessessessessassasnnsnnnss 3

Importing Revised Filesets for Validation and Reports ........ccveevvaens 4

School Census Return Process FIOW.....ccuvierrammrammransssssenssanssanssansnanss 6
Introduction

This preparation guide has been produced to help to identify the most
common tasks that need to be carried out before running the School Census
Spring 2024 Return.

The information in this guide applies to all LA maintained Nursery, Primary,
Middle deemed Primary, All-Through (nursery and primary phase) and
Special schools, and Pupil Referral Units (primary phase). It also applies to
Academies that cover any of these school phases.

Where the information relates to a specific school phase, it is indicated in
red, e.g. Applicable to Special schools only.

NOTE: The content of the graphics (dates, names, etc.) displayed in this
preparation guide are examples only of what you might expect to see
when using SIMS to prepare for the forthcoming School Census Return.

Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return | 1



01| Introduction

How has the School Census Spring Return Changed since
Last Year?

Changes to the return include the following:

School Census Spring 2024 Key Dates
= Census day 18/01/2024

= Attendance collected from 01/08/2023 to 31/12/2023 (not applicable to
Nursery schools)

= Exclusions collected from 05/10/2023 to 18/01/2024 (not applicable to
Nursery schools)

= Alternative Provision Placements collected from 05/10/2023 to 18/01/2024
(not applicable to Nursery schools)

=  Funding and Monitoring collected from 01/08/2023 to 18/01/2024 (not
applicable to Nursery schools)

. Learner Support collected from 01/08/2023 to 18/01/2024 (not
applicable to Nursery or Primary schools)

=  Free School Meal Eligibility collected from 06/10/2023 to 18/01/2024.

Permanent Exclusions
Not applicable to Nursery schools

The number of sessions that a pupil is unable to attend due to Coronavirus
is no longer being collected. Therefore, the total coronavirus sessions (T
Corona Sessions) column has been removed from the Attendance panel
used by schools that enter attendance information manually.

School Time
Not applicable to Nursery schools
School | School Details

School Time is a new mandatory data item being collected in the Spring
2024. The definition of School Time is the total compulsory time pupils
spend in school, in a typical five-day week, i.e. from morning registration to
the end of the school day (official home time). This includes breaks and
lunchtime but not optional activities before or after school..

i) More Information:
7/ Checking Establishment Details on page 15
Setting SIMS Permissions

The following permissions are applicable to users who deal with returns.

Running the Return

To run the return, you must be a member of one of the following user
groups in System Manager:

= Returns Manager
. Returns Operator.

2 | Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return



01| Introduction

Editing and Preparing Data

Users who edit and prepare data must have permissions to access additional
areas of SIMS, e.g. pupil details, school details, etc. These users must be a
member of the user groups applicable to the areas they are editing (please
see Where to find More Information about Permissions on page 3).

Permissions Required to Import a Revised Fileset

The Import Fileset functionality enables updates to the Validation Errors
Summary and the Summary report (derived from files supplied by the
Statutory Body), and detail reports (provided by SIMS) to be imported into
SIMS between SIMS releases.

To use the Import Fileset functionality (via Tools | Setups | Import
Fileset), you must be a member of one of the following user groups in
System Manager:

= Returns Manager
= System Manager.

For more information about the Import Fileset functionality, please refer to
the applicable preparation guide. To access the SIMS Documentation
Centre. Click the Documentation button located on the top right-hand
side of the SIMS Home Page.

Where to find More Information about Permissions

Please contact your System Administrator/Manager if you are not sure
whether you have the required permissions. For more information, please
refer to the Managing SIMS Users, Groups and Databases handbook.

The SIMS Permissions spreadsheet describing the numerous permissions
available in SIMS is available on the support portal.

What Version of SIMS is Required?

To run the return, you must have the SIMS 2024 Autumn Release (7.214)
or later installed.

To check which version of SIMS is installed, open SIMS and then select Help
| About SIMS. A dialog similar to the one shown in the following graphic is
displayed.

The version should read 7.214 or later.

Version 7.208

Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return | 3


https://customer.support-ess.com/csm?id=kb_article_view&sysparm_article=KB0036819

01| Introduction

Importing Revised Filesets for Validation and Reports

Applicable to the Personnel Officer, Returns Manager and System Manager

The Validation Errors Summary and the Summary report are derived from
files supplied by the Statutory Body. In addition, SIMS provides detail
reports to enable the checking of data used to generate the return. These
report files are initially installed automatically during the SIMS release
upgrade.

Occasionally, additions or corrections are made to these files, after a SIMS
release, which are required for the forthcoming return. The Import Fileset
functionality is provided to enable these files to be imported into SIMS
(between releases) by the Personnel Officer, Returns Manager or System
Manager.

NOTE: Use of the Import Fileset routine between releases is not always
required. If updated files are available for import, a notification is displayed
on the support portal

(https://customer.support-ess.com/csm?id=kb article view&sysparm arti
cle=KB0035899).

Revised files can be:

= downloaded from the support portal
(https://customer.support-ess.com/csm?id=kb article view&sysparm a
rticle=KB0035899) to a folder of your choice.

The files available for download from the portal are zipped. Once the zip
file is downloaded it should be unzipped to a folder of your choice. The
Import Fileset routine can then be run by a user at the school who has
the appropriate permissions.

IMPORTANT NOTE: Ensure that the Document Management Server
(DMS) is configured correctly before attempting to import the files.

= authorised and deployed to schools via SOLUS3. The Import Fileset
routine can then be run by a user at the school who has the appropriate
permissions.

IMPORTANT NOTE: In SOLUS3, administrators must ensure that the
SIMS user details (SIMS username and password) and SIMS database
are set up in Targets.

For more information, please refer to the SOLUS3 for Local Authorities
handbook.

TIP: To check which version of the fileset is currently in use, select
Routines | Statutory Returns | School Census to display the Census
Return browser. The Validation Fileset ID is displayed in the browser
header.

4 | Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return


https://customer.support-ess.com/csm?id=kb_article_view&sysparm_article=KB0035899
https://customer.support-ess.com/csm?id=kb_article_view&sysparm_article=KB0035899
https://customer.support-ess.com/csm?id=kb_article_view&sysparm_article=KB0035899
https://customer.support-ess.com/csm?id=kb_article_view&sysparm_article=KB0035899

01| Introduction

Before Importing the Revised Files

To enable the file(s) to be imported successfully, ensure that the DMS is
configured correctly. This is achieved via Tools | Setups | Document
Management Server. Click the Test server connection button to check if
the specified DMS is available for use and functioning correctly.

If the connection is unsuccessful, check the following details:
= The Protocol field defaults to http and should not be edited.

=  The Computer name should be the name/number of the PC on which
the DMS is installed.

=  The Port number is usually 8080. The number must be between 0 and
65535.

= The Active check box must be selected, indicating that the server is in
use.

Click the Test server connection button again. If the DMS is now working
correctly, click the Save button.

Additional Resources:

Setting up and Administering SIMS handbook

Importing the Revised Files

1.

In SIMS, select Tools | Setups | Import Fileset to display the Import
Fileset page, where the current fileset humber is displayed.

Import Fileset

@ Help S-Q Close

1 Fileset
1 Fileset

Current Fileset Number is 2300

Choose Fileset: =

Click the Browse button to display the Open dialog.

Navigate to the location of the downloaded fileset. The file name is made up
of the following data fields: <Fileset

Number>-StatutoryReturns-<Term and Year> Fileset.mfs.

IMPORTANT NOTE: If more than one MFS file is displayed in the Open
dialog, care should be taken to select the correct file.

Highlight the file then click the Open button. Alternatively, double-click the
required MFS file to return to the Import Fileset page.

Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return | 5



01| Introduction

NOTE: The following graphics show example data only.

1 Fileset
Current Fileset Mumber is 2300
Choose Fileset:  |C:\2301-StatutoryRetums-Spring 2023_Filesst mfs |
Selected Fileset
Number: 230 Release Date 181172022 Title:  Instzll files required for the Spring 2023 Statutory Retums
Purpose:

Fileset containing all files reguired to produce the returns included in the Autumn 2023 release

Ready to import g Import Fileset

Details of the selected fileset are displayed, including the version Number
of the fileset, the Release Date and the fileset description (Title).

5. Click the Import Fileset button to import the fileset into the DMS.

When the import process is finished, Import successful is displayed at the
bottom left-hand side of the Fileset panel and you are advised to restart
SIMS. This ensures that the newly imported data will take effect.

6. Click the OK button, then restart SIMS.
7. Run the return in the usual way.

D Completed

School Census Return Process Flow

The following provides a brief outline of the steps involved in producing the
School Census Spring 2023 return. If data has been regularly and accurately
maintained, many of the activities in this document are unnecessary.
However, it is advisable to check to ensure that the information is
up-to-date.

1. Upgrade to the SIMS 2024 Autumn Release (7.214) or later.

2. Carry out one or more dry runs to identify any errors that may exist in your
data.

3. Ensure that the relevant pupil and school data exists in SIMS and that it is
complete and correct. Use the Bulk Update routine (Routines | Pupil |
Bulk Update) to add missing or correct invalid data, if required.

4. Complete the information on the Census Return Details page.
5. Create and validate the return.

6. Resolve any validation errors/queries and then create and validate the
return again.

Continue to resolve the validation failures then repeat the Create and
Validate routine until you are satisfied that the content of the return is
correct.

The detail reports and Summary report can be generated to assess the
accuracy and completeness of the return.

6 | Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return



01| Introduction

Provide the Head Teacher with the latest copy of the Summary report to
enable them to check that all information is correct before they give
approval for authorisation of the return.

The Summary report can be used in conjunction with the detail reports.

Once approval has been given, authorise the return (Routines | Statutory
Returns | School Census - Authorise button).

Upload the return to the DfE COLLECT data collection website or submit it to
your Local Authority, as applicable.

Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return | 7



01| Introduction

Upgrade to the latest available
release of SIMS.

v

Configure the Census Folder and specify
the Security message for Reports.

v

Ensure that the school details and pupil/student details
are correct and up-to-date.

v

Start a new return.

v

Calculate All Details.

v

Check all information displayed on the
Census Return Details page and edit, if required.

v

P Create and validate the return.

Produce the Validation Errors
Summary report to assist with the
resolution of errors and queries.

v

Produce the detail reports and the
Summary report to assist with the
resolution of errors and queries.

v

Resolve errors and
check queries.

8 | Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return

Any errors or
queries?

Produce the Summary report then
check the report content to ensure that
the return is acceptable before
authorising the return.

v

Authorise the return.

Confirm that the Head Teacher is satisfied
that the return file is ready for upload.
Enter additional text to be displayed on
the authorisation report, if required.

On authorisation, the Validation Errors
Summary report, Authorisation report
and Summary report are generated and
displayed in your web browser.

All reports (including the detail reports) can
be viewed via the Retrieve Authorised
Census Return Files routine.

Submit the return.




02| Carrying out a Dry Run

02 I Carrying out a Dry Run

Why Carry out @ Dry RUN?....cciieriammsamssanssasssnsssasssanssnsssnnssnnssnnsnnnsnnnss 9
The Dry RUN ProCeSS . ..ciumiumiummamsamsamsamsansansansansansanssnssnssnssnssnssnsansansanss 9

Why Carry out a Dry Run?

When you have upgraded to the SIMS 2024 Autumn Release (7.214), you
can carry out one or more dry runs of the return.

The purpose of a dry run is to produce the Validation Errors Summary,
which provides details about any corrections that need to be made to your
data to make it acceptable for inclusion in the return. To ensure that you are
aware of potential issues, it is advisable to do this as early as possible, even
if you know that your data has not yet been fully prepared or checked.

Whilst a significant number of errors may be generated, many of the errors
that relate to pupils, e.g. language, can be fixed quickly using the Bulk
Update routine (please see Updating Information Using the Bulk Update
Routine on page 24).

The Dry Run Process

1. Select Routines | Statutory Returns | School Census to display the
Census Return for Spring Term browser.

% Census Return for Spring 2023 Tern [Fileset ID: 2300 (SIMSnef)]

[F Hew @ Search £ Open 3 Delete Next - Previous [B) Copy @ Help $Close
Term |Spring 2023 ~ Census Folder [c:\StatutoryRetums | Census Communications

Support Newsfeed Emors & Resolutions Handbooks DfE Guidance

Security message for Reporis
| This report contains senstive information

Message:

Default Message

Description File: Name Census Date Date Created Validated  Authorised Date

2. Select an existing School Census Folder or enter a new location in which
the School Census files will be stored. You may wish to make this a
temporary folder for the purpose of producing a dry run.

Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return | 9



02| Carrying out a Dry Run

IMPORTANT NOTE: Due to the sensitive nature of some of the data
stored in SIMS, careful consideration should be given when specifying the
location of any folder into which you save sensitive data, e.g. census
returns, imported and exported CTFs, etc. You should be mindful of your
school's responsibilities with respect to information security.

Consider which users have access to the chosen folder, especially if the
folder is shared on a server. Please refer to the government website for
more information about securing your information
(https://www.gov.uk/service-manual/technology/securing-your-information).
If you are in any doubt, you should consult with your IT Security Officer
before proceeding.

3. Click the New button to display the Census Return Details page.

4. By default, the return Description is displayed. Edit the Description to any
name that will clearly distinguish this dry run from the actual return, which
will be generated later, e.g. Spring24Test.

5. Click the Calculate All Details button to extract the required information
from the SIMS database and display the results in the various panels of the
Census Return Details page.

6. If there is any missing or invalid data, an error message is displayed on the
Status Bar. This data must be added/corrected before you can create and
validate the return.

7. Click the Create & Validate button to start the validation process, which
may take some time depending on the amount of data. Any missing or
invalid data is listed in the Validation Errors Summary panel, located at
the bottom of the page.

? Additional Resources:
oF]

Detailed information about completing the individual panels on the
Census Return Details page is available in the Producing the School
Census Spring 2024 Return handbook applicable to your school phase.

Resolving Validation Errors and Checking Queries

After creating the return file and validating the data, any errors and queries
found are listed in the Validation Errors Summary panel.

R Close

Return Validated -10_Validation rules failed (Errors - &; Queries -

Totel of displayed rows 10 To resalve an error, click in row to navigate

601G | Plesse Check: Pupils age s cut of rangefor school type. Name: Sungail, Skaiste Date of Birth: 2008-03-28, Female. Age: T2IUPN: B8 # G

16200 | Please check: duplicate pupil records with the same Surname, Forename, Gender and Date of birth. | Name: Bennison, Hugol Date of Birth: 2013-02-03, MalelUPN. #Goto and check for record

16200 | Please check: duplicate pupil records with the same Surname, Forename, Gender and Date of birt. | Name: Bennison, Hugol Date of Birth: 2010-02-03, MalelUPN: /82328991400 # Goto and check for record

Jal Dot o i 20120812 Eecaaloll Py Cap12000740 Details A et il

The Validation Errors Summary panel header displays the number of
errors and queries found when the Create and Validate routine was run. A
pupil and error search facility is also available.

The following information is provided to help with the resolution of validation
failures:

10 | Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return


https://www.gov.uk/service-manual/technology/securing-your-information

02| Carrying out a Dry Run

= Type - the type of validation rule.
= Failure (F displayed in red) indicates an error that must be resolved.

= Query (Q displayed in black) indicates that there are unusual data
conditions. These should be considered and corrected, if necessary.

= Sequence - the validation error or query number.
= Message - the validation error or query message text.
= Location - the specific record in SIMS that contains the error or query.

=  Solution - the SIMS menu route and/or instructions about where/how
the error can be corrected or the query checked.

TIP: Using the Solution hyperlinks

When the pointer is hovered over an error or query row, it changes to a
hand if a hyperlink is available to the area of SIMS where the problem can
be checked.

A hyperlink is also indicated by a hash symbol (#) preceding the Solution
text.

Click the required hyperlink to display the specific area in SIMS where the
record(s) can be checked/corrected.

To assist in the viewing of errors and queries:

= When the mouse pointer is hovered over a Message, Location or
Solution, hover help displays the entire content of that cell.

=  The Student Search functionality can be used to display all errors and
queries relating to a particular pupil.

a. Enter all or part of a UPN, pupil's surname or date of birth in the
Student Search field.

b. Select the required record from the Student Search drop-down list
to populate the Student Search field.

c. Click the Find button to display the applicable validation records.

= Use the Errors Search to display the required error or query you want
to view. Select ALL, ERRORS, QUERIES or the required number from
the drop-down list. The total number of rows that relate to the selected
validation is displayed adjacent to the Error Search field.

= By default, when ALL is selected from the Errors Search drop-down
list, the errors are displayed at the top of the list.

The order of the items in the list can be changed by clicking the
appropriate column heading.

The width of the columns can be changed by dragging the dividing line
between the column headings until the required size is achieved.

=  View a summary of validation failures by clicking the Report button
(located above the Validation Errors Summary panel, on the
left-hand side). The report is displayed in your web browser, from where
it can be printed or transferred to another application, if required.

Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return | 11



02| Carrying out a Dry Run

The report is saved automatically in the Census Folder (specified
previously via the census browser). The original report, which was
generated when the Create & Validate button was clicked is also
stored in this folder.

= Your generated report file name: Validation Errors
Summary .HTML

= Original report file name:
<LACode><SchoolNumber> <SurveyType> <LACode><LL><Year>
_<SerialNumber> ValidationErrorsSummary.HTML

For guidance on navigating to files on your local workstation when you
are working in a Hosted environment, please contact your System
Manager or Local Support Unit.

Resolve as many errors and check as many queries as possible then
revalidate the return details. Continue to resolve failures and revalidate the
return as many times as necessary.

NOTE: All errors must be resolved, and all queries must be investigated.

If at any point you want to hide the list of error and queries, click the Close
button located at the top right-hand side of the Validation Errors
Summary panel. The list is displayed again when the Create and Validate
process is run.

Many of the errors generated can be fixed quickly using bulk update
functionality (via Routines | Pupil | Bulk Update). For more information,
please refer to the Managing Pupil/Students handbook.

Producing Detail Reports

Detail reports can be used to check the data stored in SIMS that has been
used to create the return.

The following reports are currently available, depending on your school's phase:

On-Roll Basic Detail Report
Leavers Basic Details Report (not applicable to Nursery schools)

Exclusions Report (applicable to Primary and Special schools, and Pupil
Referral Units only)

Attendance Report (applicable to Primary and Special schools, and Pupil
Referral Units only)

Absentees Report (applicable to Primary and Special schools, and Pupil
Referral Units only)

SEN Report
Address Details Report

School Dinner Taken (applicable to schools children in Reception, Year 1
and Year 2 only)

Free School Meal Eligibility Report

Top-up Funding Report

Funding and Monitoring Report (not applicable to Nursery schools)
Early Years Report (applicable to schools with Early Years children only)

12 | Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return



02| Carrying out a Dry Run

= Early Years Pupil Premium Receipt (EYPPR) Report (applicable to schools
with Early Years children only)

= 2 Year Old Basis for Funding Report (applicable to schools with Early
Years children only)

= Post Looked After Arrangements Report

= Class Report (applicable to Primary schools only)

=  General Report

= Alternative Provision Report (not applicable to Nursery schools)

=  Permanent Exclusions without Final Review Report (not applicable to
Nursery schools)

= Teenage Mothers Report (applicable to Pupil Referral Units only)
=  Learner Support Report (applicable to Special and Pupil Referral Units only).

Selecting a Single Detail Report

Select the required report from the Detail Report drop-down list, located at
the top of the Census Return Details page. The selected report is
generated automatically and displayed in your web browser.

The following example displays the reports available for Primary schools.

Census Return Details - Spring 2023 Term : School Census Spning 2023
Save Undo  «fCreate & Validate [T] Summary &2 Authorise §E DetailReport -

1 Census Details 2 School Information 3 Childcare 4 Early Years rents

= ; o On Roll Basic Details Report
12 Infant Admissions Appeals 14 Primary Admissions Appeals . .
Leavers Basic Details Report

1 Census Details Exclusicns Report
Census Date 15/01/2023 Attendance Report
Description |Sch00| Census Spring 2023 Absentees Report
Attendance collected from  [01/08/2022 Attendance calld ~ SEN Report

Add Details Report
Exclusions collected from 18/04/2022 Exclusions collg ress ails Repo

School Dinner Taken Report

AP PI ts collected f AP FI ts
£ Flacements co o (6102207 A HlacementS ¢ Eree School Meal Eligibility Report
FAM collected from 01/08/2022 FAMcollectedd  Top_up Funding Report
“F5M collected from 07/10/2022 FSM collected tc Funding and Monitoring Report
“Only collected for on roll pupils not leavers Early Years Report
Y EYPPR Report
" School Name [WATERS EDGE PRIMARY SCHOOL e = nos et B Reacd
] Class Report
" —
General Report
jeleione 852015 QEH Alternative Provision Report
School E-mail Address |schoo|@we.com Permanent Exclusions without Final Review Report
School Phase |PS | |Primary Multiple Reports...
School Type [Infant and Junior School 511

Selecting Multiple Detail Reports
Selecting Multiple Detail Reports

1. Select Multiple Reports from the bottom of the Detail Report drop-down
list to display the Detail Reports dialog. By default, all detail reports are
selected.

2. If any reports are not required, deselect the associated check boxes.

3. Click the Report button to generate the selected reports, which are
displayed in your web browser.

Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return | 13



02| Carrying out a Dry Run

The reports are saved automatically in the folder specified in the Census
Return for Spring Term browser.

TIP: If required, the report can be transferred to a spreadsheet application,
which enables the data to be sorted and the column order to be changed,
etc. Right-click the report then select the required option from the
drop-down list.

D Completed

14 | Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return



03| Preparing School Level Information

03 Preparing School Level Information

Checking Establishment Details ......cccvvmimmmnmmnnmmsnmmsnsssnssanssanssnnsnnns 15
Checking School Telephone and Email Information .......ccecvvaervannnes 17
Checking School Childcare Details ......cccrverimrimrsemsssssssssessasnasnannns 18
Checking Special School Information........ciccicveiimnerinsire s e 20
Collating Admission Appeals Information ......c.ccvcrveririemnerrnnennennes 21

Checking Establishment Details
The following establishment details are required for the return and therefore
need to be checked to ensure that they are recorded correctly in SIMS:
= Unique Reference Number (URN)
= School Type
= School Governance
= Intake Type
= School Time Not applicable to Nursery schools.

School Time is the total compulsory time pupils spend in school, in a
typical five-day week, i.e. from morning registration to the end of the
school day (official home time). This includes breaks and lunchtime but
not optional activities before or after school.

The following read-only items are also collected. Please contact your Local
Support Unit if the information displayed in SIMS is incorrect.

= School Name

= LA number

= Establishment Number

= School Phase

=  Curriculum Years (highest and lowest national curriculum year group).

Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return | 15



03| Preparing School Level Information

1.

Select Focus | School | School Details to display the School Details
page.

1 Establishment
WATERS EDGE PRIMARY SCHOOL
Scheol Name |Qm2 . | Naters Edge
4
Establishment Number |23’9’9 |

Unigue Reference Number | |

School Phase [Primary |
School Type Infant and Junior Schoal 5-11 -
School Governance Community - Pri
mary Schoo!
Intake Type Comprehensive -

e —
B —

Previous School Name
Previous Estab

Boarding Pupils [0 Mursery Class [l Special Class or Unit [0

MNumber

Previous URN Number | Date Number Changed l:l
Head Teacher Mrs Gillian Grosvenor Main Contact ‘Mrs G Grosvenor
Curriculum Years |M-I | |6 |

Pupil Genders Coeducational - School Time 325

Gender on entry to Coeducational -

school

NC Year Start Date 1

{ddimm) 1]

Extended Services [ Before school childcare and/or activities for school-age children fem-time) -

[ After school childcare and/or activities for school-age children ferm-ime)
[ Childcare and/or activities, for school-age children during school holidays
[ Childcare integrated with a nursery education place for three and four yearold.. ~

P
P

No. of Childcare Places

Ne. of Childcare Nursery
Places

Check that the details displayed in the Establishment panel are correct.

Ensure that the School Type, School Governance and Intake Type are
displayed correctly. Select the correct value from the drop-down lists, if
required.

NOTE: The School Name, LA number, Establishment Number and
School Phase were set up when SIMS was installed. If these details are
incorrect, please contact your Local Support Unit for assistance.

Ensure that the establishment's six-digit Unique Reference Number (URN)
is entered. The number is available via the Get information about schools
website (https://get-information-schools.service.gov.uk/), which is a
register of schools and colleges in England.

Ensure that the School Time is entered, i.e. the number of hours and
minutes the school is open during a typical week, recorded to two decimal
places, e.g. 32.5 hours (not applicable to Nursery schools).

If you have edited any information in the Establishment panel, click the
Save button.

D Completed

16 | Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return


https://get-information-schools.service.gov.uk/

03| Preparing School Level Information

Information for Academies

Academies should also ensure that the following information is recorded, if
applicable:

= The School Type and School Governance.
Select Academies from the applicable drop-down lists.
=  The Previous Name and Date Name Changed.
= The Previous Estab Number and Earliest DOA (date of admission).

This information is used by School Census. If the establishment number
(DfE number) has changed for sponsor-led Academies, historical
information is not collected, and the earliest date of admission is
reported in the School Census.

=  The Previous URN Number (used by other census returns) and Date
Number Changed.

This information is used by the School Workforce Census. For all types
of Academies opened in the collection period, the date that the
establishment’s URN changed is used to determine when the academy
was formed. Historical information is not collected from before the date
the URN changed.

Checking School Telephone and Email Information

The following school contact details are collected for the return and
therefore need to be checked to ensure that they are up-to-date and
correctly recorded in SIMS:

. School Email Address
= School Telephone Number.

1. Select Focus | School | School Details to display the School Details
page.
2. Click the Contact Details hyperlink to display the Contact Details panel.

3 Contact Details

Telephone [s52015 | Fax 857898 |

Email |sc:h00|@we com | LEJ \rlebsite | | I@

3. Ensure that a Telephone number has been recorded (including the STD
code).

4. Ensure that the school’s official communications Email address has been
recorded correctly (it must include the @ character together with a minimum
of one full stop).

The email address must be the account used on a regular basis. It must also
be accessible to the Head Teacher as it might be used for future DfE
correspondence.

5. Click the Save button if changes have been made.

|:| Completed

Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return | 17



03| Preparing School Level Information

Checking School Childcare Details

The childcare details can be recorded via the Focus menu, enabling the
information to be maintained at any time throughout the year.

Select Focus | School | School Details to display the School Details

4,

page.

Click the Childcare hyperlink to display the Childcare panel, where the
current childcare details are displayed.

6 Childcare

Type

Before School Childcare
After School Childcare
Holiday Childeare
Under Fives Childcare

On Site:
Yes
Yes
Ne
No

Signposted ~ Opening Time  Closing Time ~ No of Childcare Places  Provider

Ne
No
Ne
No

07:00 30
18:00 20

School
School

Other Schools  Weeks Open  Notes
Mo
Mo

% Open

Double-click one of the four existing records to display the Update
Childcare Details dialog. Alternatively, highlight a record then click the

Open button.

= pdate Childcare Details

[Before School Chidcare |

hh:mm (24 hrs)

hh:mm (24 hrs)

Childcare Details
Type
On Site Yes
Signposted |No
Opening Time R
ClosingTime [ |:[_]
Eloa gfeé:hildcare
Provider |Schoo|
Other Schools Mo
\nlesks Open |:|
MNotes

Cancel

Enter the applicable details.

IMPORTANT NOTE: To avoid validation errors, the Site and Signposted
options must be specified for all four childcare types.

Type - based on the record you have opened, the type of childcare

being provided is displayed automatically. The four types of childcare
collected for the return are:

= Before School Childcare
=  After School Childcare

= Holiday Childcare

= Under Fives Childcare.

18 | Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return




03| Preparing School Level Information

Site - select as applicable option from the drop-down list:

= Yes - select this option if childcare is being provided on the school
premises.

= No - select this option if childcare is not being provided on the
school premises.

Signposted - one of the following options must always be selected from

the drop-down list:

= Yes, formal arrangements including transport - select this
option if your school has formal arrangements with another provider
that provides childcare for your pupils, including transport to their
site.

= Yes, list of providers that pick up from school - select this
option if a list of local providers that will pick up pupils from the
school to help parents is provided.

= No

= Not Known.

Opening Time - enter the time that the service becomes available (not
applicable to after school care).

NOTE: Ensure that the time is entered in 24 hour format. A colon
should be entered between the hours and the minutes, e.g. 07:00.

Closing Time - enter the time that the service closed (not applicable to
before school care).

NOTE: Ensure that the time is entered in 24 hour format. A colon
should be entered between the hours and the minutes, e.g. 17:30.

Number of Childcare Places - enter the maximum number of
childcare places that the service can provide.

Provider - select the description from the drop-down list that most
accurately describes the provider of the service:

School
School in Partnership (with another provider)
Other (non-school) Provider.

Other Schools - is the service made available to children from other
schools? Select as applicable from the drop-down list:

Yes
No
Unknown.

Weeks Open - enter the number of weeks for which childcare is
provided (applicable to holiday and under-fives childcare only).

Notes - notes can be added and then edited later, if required (not
collected in for the return).

Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return | 19



03| Preparing School Level Information

5. Click the OK button to return to the School Details page.
6. Repeat the process to edit other records, if required.

Childcare provisions are included in the General detail report, which is
available from the Detail Report drop-down list via Routines | Statutory
Returns | School Census.

Checking Special School Information

Applicable to Special schools only

The following Special school information is collected for the return:
= Special school Organisation

=  Maximum Day Pupils

= Maximum Boarding Pupils

=  Minimum Age for Male students

=  Minimum Age for Female students

= Maximum Age for Male students

= Maximum Age for Female students

= SEN Provision (formerly stage)

1. Select Focus | School | School Details to display the School Details
page.

2. Click the Special Schools Information hyperlink to display the Special
Schools Information panel.

5 Special School Information
Organisation Day Pupils {mainty) *  Maximum Day Pupils |'I 65 |
Maximum Boarding Pupils |D |
Male students Female students
Minimum Age |5 | Minimum Age |5 |
Maximum Age |15 | Maximum Age |15 |
Provision Rank Provision D New
1 Speech, Language and Communication Difficulties S“'@ Delete
2 Hearing Impaiment
@ Movelp Move Down

3. Check that all fields in the Special Schools Information panel are
populated with the correct information:

=  Ensure that the correct Organisation is selected (Day Pupils
(mainly), Boarding Pupils (mainly) or Hospital Special School).
Reselect from the drop-down list, if necessary.

= Ensure that all minimum and maximum values are displayed correctly.
Edit if necessary.

20 | Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return



03| Preparing School Level Information

= Ensure that any SEN Provision(s) listed are correct.

= If a provision description is wrong, highlight the record then click
the Delete button. The record is deleted immediately.

= To add a SEN Provision, click the New button then select the
required Provision from the displayed list. Click the OK button to
return to the Special School Information panel.

= To rank the SEN Provision in the required order, highlight a record
then click either the Move Up or Move Down button.

4. Click the Save button, if you have made any changes.

D Completed

Collating Admission Appeals Information

Applicable to Foundation, Voluntary Aided schools and Academies only

NOTE: Academies that were Voluntary Aided or Foundation Schools at the
time that the appeals were lodged should complete this panel.

The admissions appeals information is collected from Primary/Middle
deemed Primary and All-Through schools that are responsible for their own
admission appeals (i.e. Voluntary Aided and Foundation schools).

Data is required for appeals in the academic year 2022/2023, where a
refusal to admit a pupil into the school was for a place during the academic
year 2023/2024.

The following admission appeals information is collected in the return:
= Admission appeals lodged

= Admission appeals withdrawn

= Admission appeals heard by independent admissions committee

= Admission appeals upheld by independent admissions committee

= Admission appeals rejected by independent admissions committee.

Admission appeals are dealt with by the LA and consequently there is no
specific functionality in SIMS relating to this area of admissions. Therefore,
the information must be entered manually in the Infant Admission
Appeals and the Primary Admission Appeals panels when completing
the School Census Spring 2024 Return (via Routines | Statutory Returns
| School Census).

13 Infant Admissions Appeals

Foundation Schools/Voluntary Aided Schools/Academies must Independent Admissions Committee:
complete this section.(this does not include AP Academies, AP

Free Schools, Academy Specizl Schools) Heard Dl
N I —
‘wfithdrawn lj| Rejected Dl

The infant appeals information is collected from Primary and All-Through
schools that are responsible for their own admission appeals (i.e. Voluntary
Aided and Foundation schools).

Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return | 21



03| Preparing School Level Information

Any infant appeals should be included in the overall count of appeals
entered in the Primary Admission Appeals panel. They should also be

recorded separately in the Infant Admission Appeals panel.

14 Primary Admissions Appeals

Foundation Schools/Voluntary Aided Schools/Academies must
complete this section.(this does not include AP Academies, AP

Independent Admissions Commities

Free Schools, Academy Special Schools) Heard
s [0 s
\wfithdrawn ljl Rejected Dl

Ensure that the admission appeals information is easily accessible to the

member of staff who will be completing the return.

22 | Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return

D Completed



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

04 I Preparing Pupil Level Information

Checking Pupil Details .....ciccviiirimimissssss s s s s s ssmssmsam s snnsnns 23
Recording Leavers and Re-AdmIiSSiONS .....ccvverimriessessassessessnssassassnss 27
Deleting Pupil Records Entered in Error.....civcrieriessessessassessassasnassnss 30
Checking a Pupil’s Basic Details........ccivcririmrimsisssisisi e snsnnsnnsans 30
Checking Registration Details ........ccvivimiririrsri i i n s s s snasnes 32
Checking National Curriculum Year GroUpPS....c:sessersessassassassassassansns 39
Checking Home Address Information........c.ccocvciimiciiiiciinic e nnnaans 45
Checking Free School Meals Eligibility .....c.ccuvirimmisirisrisiinnesnnnans 47
Checking Ethnic and Cultural Information .....c.ccuvcriricrirnrnernernennes 49
Checking Additional Information ......c.ccvciiiiiiciic e s e 50
Checking Welfare Information........cocuiiiiiiiiiicininni s s sasnaass 51
Checking Special Educational Needs Information ......ccccvvemvveinnannnes 51
Preparing Exclusions Information......ccccuciiiiimicrinirinirannessnasasnnses 54
Preparing Termly Attendance Information.......ccocvicricricicic i v e, 56
Recording Universal Infant School Meals......cccivemiminicsniennennne s 56
Updating Class TYPeS iucurucrrunrranmranmrantranssanssanssssssnsssnsssnsssnsssnssanssannss 57
Editing Early Years......cvcuvriiisisiesie i i s s ssassassassassassassansansnnnnnss 59
Updating Pupils with Top-Up Funding......cccccvemremicmisnsnesnasnnnnas 64
Updating Pupils Post Looked After Arrangements.......cccecvemrnnnnanns 65
Updating Funding and Monitoring .....ccuecveiiissssssssssm s s s snnsnns 67
Changing an Enrolment Status........ciiciiiiriririssn i i i s s s snnsans 70

Checking Pupil Details

Before starting the School Census return, ensure that all current pupils are
recorded in SIMS and that as far as possible, the information is up-to-date
and accurate. Ensure that:

= new pupils have been added.
" leavers have been recorded as such.

NOTE: Ensure that a pupil’s first language and boarder status are
entered before they are recorded as a leaver.

= duplicate or unwanted pupil records have been deleted.
= part-time details have been checked/updated.

The following sections provide additional information and specific
instructions on checking and completing Pupil Level data. Some of this data
can be checked/updated using the Bulk Update routine (please see Updating
Information Using the Bulk Update Routine on page 24).

Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return | 23



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

When you have upgraded to the SIMS 2024 Autumn Release (SIMS 7.214),
it is strongly recommended that one or more dry runs are carried out to
identify the validation errors and queries that need to be resolved.

Updating Information Using the Bulk Update Routine

To prevent validation errors from occurring, it is advisable to check your
SIMS data for accuracy before the return is created and validated.

Many items can be checked using the Bulk Update routine. This functionality
enables you to search for missing or invalid data, then update in bulk. For
example, it is possible to search for all pupils who do not have a First
Language recorded against their name. From the pupils found, a value can
be assigned to all or several pupils. This prevents the need to enter/change
values manually for individual pupils.

1. Select Routines | Pupil | Bulk Update to display the Bulk update Pupil

browser.
" Bulk update Student
Search Links - @ Help 9% Close
Bulk Updaie
Student Population Updsate Data ltem
Group Type Data tem
Effective Date 28/11/2022 [ Effective Date 28/11/2022 =

2. In the Bulk Update panel, select the required Group Type and Group from
the drop-down lists.

The Group Type indicates the type of group to list while the Group enables
the specific group of pupils to be listed. For example, selecting a Group
Type of Year Group enables a specific year to be selected from the Group
drop-down list, such as Year 8.

If searching for missing information, select the particular data field from the
Group Type drop-down list, such as First Language, and then select a
specific Group, such as <NONE>.

It is also possible to use this functionality to review the data entered for all
the pupils in the school. This is achieved by selecting Year Group from the
Group Type drop-down list and <ANY> from the Group drop-down list
and then selecting the required Data Item.

The following table provides some examples of the searches that can be
carried out to identify missing data.

Group Group Data Item | Comment
Type

Year Group |Year 8 (and Boarder Searches for all pupils in Year Group 8
above) Status and then displays the boarder status
recorded against each pupil's name.

First <NONE> First Identifies pupils who do not have a First
Language Language Language recorded. Can also be used to
change existing values as required.

24 | Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

Data Item Comment

SEN Status |Education, SEN Lists pupils with a SEN Status of E

Health and Provision enabling the SEN Provision to be
Care Plan Type selected.

3. Select the required Data Item from the drop-down list, e.g. First
Language.

4. The Effective Date is the date on which the membership of the group is
based and defaults to today’s date. In most circumstances, it is advisable to
change this date to the start of the academic year because most data
recorded is applicable from the start of the academic year.

Bulk Update
Student Population Updsate Data ltem
Group Type ‘YEET Group V| Data ltem ‘First Language V|
Group ‘ <ANY> ~ El
Effective Date [ Effective Date [

5. Click the Search button to display the Members panel, which displays a list
of pupils matching the chosen criteria and the choice of First Language

types.
Bulk Update First Language (as from 28/11/2022) - Year Group: <ANY> (as at 28/11/2022)
Save Undo (=) Print @ Help g Unpin 9% Close
1 Members
1
"
Mame “ear Group |Assigned Adangme Afar-Saho Afrikaans Akan/Twi-Fante
Abbas, Latif M2 Pznjabi
Abbott, Jessica Pd English
Abhra, Abjit [ Bengali
Abhra, Alisha [ Bengali
Abhra, Shaquib 2 Bengali
Abrams. Paul 1 English
Ackton, Charlotte 2 English
Ackton, Stan 6 English
Total 448 445 0 0 o 0 0
< >

TIPS: Use the horizontal and vertical scroll bars to view additional columns
or rows as required. To increase the number of columns visible on the

page, right-click any column heading and then select Narrow Columns
from the pop-up menu.

Bulk Updating Data with the Same Data Item then Editing the Exceptions

Often, the most effective way of populating missing data is to fill all the
rows with the same data item and then edit the exceptions (for example,
depending on the ethnic range within your school).

The following example illustrates how to set the ethnicity of all pupils as
English, then edit the exceptions.

Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return | 25



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

1. Right-click the English data entry column header (hover over the heading
to see the full title, if required), then select Check All from the pop-up

menu.
1 Memb
~
MName Year Group |Assigned ini Efik-Ibibio English Fsan/lshan Fstronian Ewe
Narrow Columns

fotes, Lot ez e

Abbott, Jessica English Check All

Abhra, Abjit

Bengali UnCheck All

Bengali

Bengali

English v

English v
v

Ennlich

Abhra, Alisha
Abhra, Shaguib
Abrams, Paul
Ackton, Charlotte

Ackton Stan

pra = @@

All the cells within that column are then populated with ticks.

Edit the exceptions by clicking in the cell associated with the individual pupil
and their status, e.g. the first language of Alisha Abhra is Estonian.

1 Memb
~
MName Year Group |Assigned jini Efik-Ibibic English Esanilshan Ewe
Abbas, Latif N2 Panjabi
Abbott, Jessica 2 English v
Abhra, Abjit 6 Bengali
.
Abhra, Shaguib 2 Bengali
Abrams, Paul 1 English v
Ackton, Charlotte 2 English v
Ackton Stan £ Enalish v

2. Once you have made all the required changes, click the Save button to bulk
update the records.
Bulk Updating Data for a Selection of Pupils
There are two methods for selecting more than one pupil.
= Entering a value for a selection of Pupils

a. Highlight the first pupil you want to select, then hold down the Ctrl
key and highlight the other required pupils.

b. Release the Ctrl key and then click one of the highlighted cells in
the required data item column.

A tick indicates that the pupil has been assigned that value.
=  Entering a value for sequentially listed Pupils

This method can be used for assigning a value to a group of sequentially
listed pupils. For example, clicking the Assigned column heading
displays all unassigned pupil at the top of the list.

a. Highlight the first pupil in the group, hold down the Shift key and
then click the last pupil in the group (alternatively, hold down the
Shift key and press the Down Arrow key).

b. Release the Shift key, then click one of the highlighted cells in the
required data item column.

A tick indicates that the pupil has been assigned that value.

26 | Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

Recording Leavers and Re-Admissions

Ensure that all your leavers are taken off-roll and any returning pupils are
re-admitted.

The accuracy of pupil numbers can be checked by running the Population
Analysis (Dated) report (Reports | Run Report - Focus - Student). This
is a predefined report that gives a breakdown of the number of pupils
(including numbers by gender) for each registration group in each year,
together with a grand total.

Recording a Leaver

1.

2.
3.

Not applicable to Nursery schools

The Date of Leaving is collected for all schools with the exception of
Nursery schools.

WARNING: Recording a Date of Leaving and Reason for Leaving
makes the learner a leaver. This means that some details are then locked
and are no longer editable.

Select Routines | Pupil | Leavers to display the Find Pupil(s) browser.

I Find Pupil(s)

H Search Print [ Select - Links - @ Help 32 Close
Surname l:l Forename l:l Status On Rell -
Year Group  <Ary> v Class Ay EflectiveDate [ |
MName Year Group Class Adm. No.  Date of Admission Date of Leaving Reason for Leaving Destination Expected Stat  Grounds for Removal

Ensure that the Status of On Roll is selected.
Click the Search button to display a list of all on-roll pupils.

¥ Find Pupil(s)
84 Search (3 Print E Select ~ Links = @Help $¢ Close
“Year Group Class Ay v EfectiveDate [ || [0
Name Year Group  Class Adm. No.  Date of Admission Date of Leaving Reasonfor Leaving Destination Expected Stat  Grounds for Removal R
Adams, Nancy 5 588 001460 01/09/2016
Adams, Sadie 4 45L 001521 01/09/2017
Aditya, Zayan 1 FINE 001751 02/09/2020
Ainsley, Charlotte 2 2GH 001711 02/05/2020
Akeman, Richard 6 6VC 00137 01/09/2015
| Akeman. Steven 6 6KH 001358 01/09/2015 hd

Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return | 27




04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

4. Highlight the pupils you wish to record as leavers, then click the Select
button. The selected pupils are displayed in the Students panel.

Manage Pupil(s) Leaving Details
E Save =i Print
1 Leaving Information 2 Students

1 Leaving Information

Destination after Leaving | | czf Assign to Selected

Destination Institution | | [ 3%

e B — T

2 Studenis

Akeman, Richard 6 6VC 001357  01/09/2015
Akeman, Steven 6 BKH 001398  01/09/2015

@ Help

Name Year Group  Class Adm. Mo.  Date of Admission Date of Leaving Reason for Leaving  Destination Institution Eq = Remove

15 Clear

5. In the Leaving Information panel, enter the Date of Leaving or click the

Calendar button and select the required date.

The date of leaving should be the date that the pupil is leaving the school,
unless they are transferring from Junior/Primary phase to Secondary phase

because Local Authorities normally specify the dates to be used

for school

transfers so that they match. If you are in any doubt, please contact your

Local Authority for advice.

a Date of Leaving until it is confirmed that they will be leavin

recorded for the end of Year 11.

IMPORTANT NOTE: It is recommended that Year 11 pupils are not given

g the school

at the end of the Summer term and are not returning to Year 12.

For pupils who stay on for Year 12, without a gap in learning from Year 11,
the DfE expects their Date of Admission to be the same as it was when
the pupil was in Year 11. It is also expected that no date of leaving was

6. Select the Reason for Leaving from the drop-down list, e.g. Elective

Home Education, then either:

= highlight the pupils to whom this information applies (for multiple

selection, use the Ctrl or Shift functionality) and then click
to Selected button; or

the Assign

= if the information applies to all the pupils in the list, click the Assign to

All button.

7. Enter the Destination after Leaving, if known, then use the Assign to All

or Assign to Selected options, as required.
8. Specify the Destination Institution, if known.

a. Click the Browse button (adjacent to the Destination Institution

field) to display the School Browse dialog.

b. Search for, then select the relevant institution. Alternatively, click the

New button to add a new institution.

c. Click the OK button(s) to return to the Leaving Information panel.
d. Use the Assign to All or Assign to Selected options, as required.

9. Enter the Destination Expected Start Date (or select the relevant date
from the Calendar), then use the Assign to All or Assign to Selected

options, as required.

28 | Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return




04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

10. If the pupil is a child deemed missing in education, select the Grounds for
Removal from the drop-down list, e.g. E - Distance, then use the Assign
to All or Assign to Selected options, as applicable.

IMPORTANT NOTE: To comply with the Children Missing in Education
legislation, schools are required to record this information for all pupils on
leaving the school.

11. Select the Learning Aim Withdrawal Reason from the drop-down list,
e.g. Personal, (applicable to Pupil Referral Units only).

The reason for withdrawing from a Learning Aim is collected in the Autumn
Return for any Learning Aim with the status of Withdrawn.

12. Click the Assign to All button or Assign to Selected button, as applicable.
13. Click the Save button.

TIPS: To remove a pupil from the Students list, highlight their record,
then click the Remove button.

To correct details enter in error, highlight the applicable pupil, then click
the Clear button. This removes the details drawn from the Leaving
Information panel for the selected pupil only. Re-enter the information as
required.

The Learning Aim Reason column remains populated after clicking the
Clear button. However, the data is updated automatically if a different
reason is selected and assigned.

D Completed

Re-Admitting a Pupil

Any pupil who leaves the school and subsequently decides to return must be
re-admitted.

NOTES: Do not remove the leaving date, as the pupil’s period of absence
from the school will not be recorded.

However, if a pupil is intending to leave but subsequently changes their
mind and decides not to leave, the date of leaving can be removed, as
continuous attendance has been maintained.

1. Select Focus | Pupil | Pupil Details to display the Find Student browser.

2. Click the New button to display the Add Student page. It is necessary to
enter limited information here as you know that the person already exists.

3. Click the Continue button to display a list of Matched People, based on
the criteria entered on the Add Pupil page.

4. Highlight the required pupil, then click the Open button. The following
warning message is displayed:

The selected student is a leaver. Do you want to re-admit the
student?

5. Click the Yes button if you are certain that this is the pupil who should be
re-admitted. Their details are displayed on the Student Details page.

Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return | 29



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

6. Complete the mandatory fields (Date of birth, Gender, Year Group,
Enrolment Status, Year Taught In and Admission Date) and check any
other details that may have changed since they were last on-roll, such as
their address.

7. Check that the original UPN is displayed.

If it did not previously exist, generate a new UPN by clicking the button
adjacent to the UPN field to display the Issue UPN dialog.

Select either the Issue Permanent or Issue Temporary UPN radio
button, then click the OK button to return to the Registration panel.

The temporary/permanent UPN is issued on save.
8. Click the Save button to re-admit the pupil.

NOTE: If the pupil’s registration status has changed from when they were
previously on-roll, their enrolment status should be changed via Routines
| Pupil | Change Enrolment Status.

D Completed

Deleting Pupil Records Entered in Error

If there are pupil records that have been entered in error (such as those
resulting in duplicates), ensure that the record is deleted, so that it is not
included in the return. This is achieved via Routines | Pupil | Delete
Pupil.

After selecting the required pupil, you can review and print their details
before deciding whether to delete their record permanently.

WARNING: The deletion is irreversible; therefore, a pupil's record must
only be deleted if it has been entered in error.

D Completed

Checking a Pupil’s Basic Details

Ensure that basic details for all pupils are correct. It may be necessary to
make changes for a number of reasons, e.g. to correct inaccurately entered
information, legal adoption, change of legal surname, etc.

The following information is collected in the return:

= Legal Forename (mandatory information in SIMS)

= Middle Names

= Legal Surname (mandatory information in SIMS)

=  Former Surname

=  Preferred Surname (mandatory information in SIMS)
= Sex (mandatory information in SIMS)

= Date of Birth (mandatory information in SIMS).

30 | Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return



Recording

04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

Select Focus | Pupil | Pupil Details to display the Find Pupil browser.

Search for, then double-click the name of the required pupil to display the
Pupil Details page.

1 Basic Details
Legal Forename ’@ | Photograph {,
Middle Name(s) | |
Legal Surname |Abboﬂ | X
Preferred Surname |Abb0ﬂ | = R
Preferred Forename |Jessica | b / \
Date of birth [17/02/2014 [ l& '
Age |S years, 8 morths | ‘ 4 ,,{
Sex |Fema|e ~ |
Pronoun(s) | ~ | History
Birth Certificate Seen O
Protect from Bulk Data O
Deletion
B Quick Note

Check that all the details displayed in the Basic Details panel are
up-to-date and accurate, paying particular attention to the data collected in
the return (listed previously).

If a legal change (rather than a correction) is made to the Legal
Forename, Middle Name(s) or Legal Surname, a Reason and Date of
Change must be recorded. Legal name changes can be recorded via the
History button.

If you want to prevent the selected pupil's data from being deleted by the
Bulk Delete Pupil Data process, select the Protect from Bulk Data
Deletion check box.

If any changes are made, click the Save button.

|:| Completed

a Pupil’s Change of Surname

It is a requirement of the return that a history of pupils’ previous
surname(s) is recorded.

In the Basic Details panel, edit the pupil’'s Legal Surname.
Click the Save button. The following message is displayed:

Is this a correction to the name or a legal change to the student’s
name? If it is a legal change, please select Yes.

Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return | 31



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

3. Click the Yes button to display the Reason For Change dialog.

= Reason For Change = O X

Details

Reason | hd

Date of Change 01/11/2022 || B2

OK Cancel

4. Select the applicable Reason for change from the drop-down list. This entry
is optional but is recommended to maintain a complete history of name
changes.

5. The Date of Change defaults to today's date but can be amended by
clicking the Calendar button and selecting an alternative date, if required.

Click the OK button to return to the Basic Details panel.
7. Click the Save button.

8. To view a list of the pupil’s previous names, click the History button to
display the Previous Names for dialog.

== Previous Names for Jessica Abbott - O *

List of Previous Names

Legal Forename Middle Namei(s) Legal Sumame Reason Date Of Change |:| New

Adoption 011172022

7 Open
%2 Delete

Ok Cancel

9. Click the Cancel button to return to the Basic Details panel.

|:| Completed

Checking Registration Details
The following registration information is collected in the return and should
therefore be checked and corrected, if necessary:
= Admission Date (mandatory information in SIMS)

= Year Taught In, i.e. National Curriculum Year Group (mandatory
information in SIMS)

. Boarder Status
=  UPN

32 | Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

Former UPN (this is a read-only field, which is populated automatically
if the UPN is changed)

Unique Learner Number (applicable to Pupil Referral Units and Special
schools only)

Part Time Details (please see Checking Part-Time Pupil
Information on page 35)

Enrolment Status (mandatory information in SIMS).

The Pupil area of SIMS displays read-only enrolment status information
only. A pupil's enrolment status can be changed via Routines | Pupil |
Change Enrolment Status (please see Changing an Enrolment
Status on page 70).

School Arranged Alternative Provision Placement details (please
see Checking School Arranged Alternative Provision Placements on page
37).

Checking Unique Pupil Numbers

Ensure that all pupils have a UPN recorded and that all UPNs are in the
correct format. A temporary UPN is acceptable in some circumstances.

1. Select Focus | Pupil | Pupil Details to display the Find Pupil browser.

2. Search for, then double-click the name of the required pupil to display the
Pupil Details page.

3. Click the Registration hyperlink to display the Registration panel.

NOTE: The Early Years Attendance Patterns section of the
Registration panel is visible to Primary schools only.

2 Registration
Class |3TO w | House | ~ |
Year Group |Year 3 v| Year Taught In |Cun'iculum Year 3 v|
Enrolment Status |Sing|e Registration | Q Boarder Status |Not a Boarder v|
Admission Date |D‘I /09/2018 | & Admission Number |DD‘I 663 |
Former UPN | | Attendance Mode |AII day w |
UPN [Fe23233918013 | Local UPN | |
Part Time Details Start Date End Date [ New
Open
Delete
| Star Nate End Nate AP Cetting 4P Bezenn AP Miendance AP Seocinn Apl |—\| Mew

A unique UPN should be entered in the UPN field. If the UPN entered has an
invalid format, the field turns red, indicating that the UPN is incorrect and
should be re-entered.

Permanent UPNs are issued to a new pupil only when it is believed
that they have never previously been allocated a UPN or to replace a
temporary UPN.

Temporary UPNs are issued to a pupil when the permanent UPN is not
known to the school, e.g. awaiting transfer file/applicant’s information.
A temporary UPN can be recognised by the letter after the UPN number,
e.g. H82020010701A.

Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return | 33



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

4. If necessary, issue a new UPN by clicking the Generate UPN button
adjacent to the UPN field to display the Issue UPN dialog.

Generate UPN button

s |ssue UPN — O X
Issue Permanent UPN @]
|ssue Temporary UPN O
None (O]
0K Cancel

5. Select either the Issue Permanent UPN or Issue Temporary UPN radio
button.

6. Click the OK button to return to the Registration panel.

7. Click the Save button. The UPN is generated automatically when the record
is saved.

NOTE: A pupil who is adopted after being allocated a UPN is often issued
with a new permanent UPN. However, the exact process might vary
depending on the circumstances and the guidance issued by your LA/DfE.

For information about issuing a new UPN for an adopted child, please seek
advice from your LA, if applicable.

DfE guidance is also available on the GOV.UK website
(https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/unique-pupil-numbers).

D Completed

Checking Unique Learner Numbers
Applicable to schools with pupils over the age of 14

A Unique Learner Number (ULN) is a 10-digit identifier that is retained and
stays with the pupil’s learning record throughout their lives. Currently, this
applies to pupils over the age of 14 involved in UK education or training.

Learning Records Service (previously known as the Managing Information
Across Partners Programme) issues and maintains a ULN record for
applicable pupils. ULNs can be obtained in one or more of the following

ways:
= The DfE ULN service to upload a CTF file via a web page on the S2S
website

(http://www.education.gov.uk/researchandstatistics/datatdatam/s2s/a0
064650/school-to-school-s2s).

= The Learning Records Service website to obtain individual ULNs
(https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/learning-records-service).

= The Key to Success website
(https://www.keytosuccess.education.gov.uk/).

34 | Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return


https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/unique-pupil-numbers
http://www.education.gov.uk/researchandstatistics/datatdatam/s2s/a0064650/school-to-school-s2s
http://www.education.gov.uk/researchandstatistics/datatdatam/s2s/a0064650/school-to-school-s2s
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/learning-records-service
https://www.keytosuccess.education.gov.uk/

04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

If available, enter a ULN for each pupil over the age of 14.
1. Select Focus | Pupil | Pupil Details to display the Find Pupil browser.

2. Search for, then double-click the name of the required pupil to display the
Pupil Details page.

2 Registration

Begistration Group |‘I1A - | House |H00ke - |

Year Group |Year " ~ | Year Taught In |Cun'iculum Year 11 ~ |

Enrolment Status |Sing|e Registration | (&} Boarder Status |Not a Boarder ~ |

Admission Date |D'I /09,2018 | [ Admission Number |D|3“153‘E |

Former UPN | | Attendance Mode |A|| day ~ |

U 1820200109033 | Local UPN | |

Unigue Learner Number |51 42335588 |

ucl 9513702170007 | Excam Number [7000 |

Part Time Details Start Date End Date [ New
26/10/2021 31/08/2022 [ Open

3. In the Registration panel, check the content of the Unique Learner
Number field. Enter the 10-digit identifier, if not currently displayed.

NOTE: The UCI (Unique Candidate Identifier) and Exam Number
information is read only. The fields are populated with data held in
Examinations Organiser.

4. Click the Save button to save any changes, if applicable.

D Completed

Checking Part-Time Pupil Information

The collection of part-time details is mainly relevant to Nursery schools (or
schools with nursery age children) and Primary schools with Reception
years. However, any pupil can be marked as part-time if their attendance is
anything less than 10 sessions per week.

For dual registered pupils, time in other schools should be considered. For
example, three full days in one school and two full days in another school
should not be classified by either school as part-time.

1. Select Focus | Pupil | Pupil Details to display the Find Pupil browser.

2. Search for, then double-click the name of the required pupil to display the
Pupil Details page.

Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return | 35



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

3. Click the Registration hyperlink to display the Registration panel.

2 Registration
- o 7] s | 7]
Year Group |Year 3 v| Year Taught In |Cun'iculum Year 3 v|
Enrolment Status |Single Registration | Q Boarder Status |Not a Boarder v|
Admission Date |D1 /09/2018 | & Admission Number |DD1 663 |
Former UPN | | Attendance Mode |AII day ~ |
UPN [F823259918013 | Local UPN | |
Fart Time Details Start Date End Date [ Hew
Open
Delete
Start Date End DNate AP Settinn AP Bezson AP Mtendance AP Geesinns AP i New

NOTE: The Early Years Attendance Patterns section of the
Registration panel is visible to Primary schools only. If applicable,
Primary schools should complete the Early Years Attendance Patterns,
as this will help when updating Hours at Setting.

4. Check the details in the Part Time Details section. A minimum of a Start
Date must be displayed for each record. To edit the details, highlight the
record, then click the Open button to display the Edit Part-time
Attendance dialog.

Alternatively, part-time details can be added by clicking the New button to
display the Add Part-time Attendance dialog.

=« Add Part-time Attendance - O *
Start Date /10/2022| ':_1
End Date 31/08/2023 =

oK Cancel

5. Enter a minimum of the Start Date, then click the OK button to return to
the Registration panel.

6. Click the Save button to save any changes.

IMPORTANT NOTE: It is equally important to edit the details of any
pupils who are no longer part-time. This is achieved by highlighting the
pupil’s Part Time Details record, then clicking the Open button to display
the Add Part-time Attendance dialog. Enter the correct End Date, then
click the OK button to return to the Registration panel.

|:| Completed

36 | Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

Checking School Arranged Alternative Provision Placements
Not applicable to Nursery schools

In most cases, placement information should be recorded by the school that
arranged the placement. The exception to this is where the alternative
provision has been arranged by the Local Authority but the pupil remains
dual registered with the mainstream school and the Pupil Referral
Unit/Alternative Provision school. In such cases, the mainstream school
should record the required information.

The following Alternative Provision Placement information is collected in the

return:

= Unique Reference Number (AP URN)
or

= UK Provider Register Number (AP UKPRN)
or

= setting type (AP Settings)

= Companies House No

= Alternative Provision postcode (AP Postcode)
= placement reason (AP Reason)

= placement entry date (Start Date)

= * SEN status at the start date of the placement
= placement leaving date (End Date)

=  * SEN status at the end date of the placement
= attendance pattern (AP Attendance)

= sessions per week (AP Sessions).

* NOTE: The SEN information is collected automatically from the pupil's
SEN history, which is available to view via the SEN History button in the
Basic SEN Details panel (please see Checking Special Educational Needs
Information on page 51).

1. Select Focus | Pupil | Pupil Details to display the Find Pupil browser.

2. Search for, then double-click the name of the required pupil to display the
Pupil Details page.

3. Navigate to the School Arranged Alternative Provision Placements
section of the Registration panel.

FaIT TImeE UEEns Start Date End Date [ ERE
26/10/2021 31/08/2022 [ Open

S.“Q Delete
Eiﬁg?:alt’fg;apngjﬂsion AP Setting Companies House No AP Postcode AP Reason AP Attendance AP Ses |:| New
Placements Oneonone.. 12345678 MK4175J Medicalc...  Part Time 2 [E% Open
¥ Delet

< % Delete

History

Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return | 37



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

10.

11.
12.

Check the school arranged alternative provision placement details.

To amend existing details, highlight an existing placement then click the
Open button adjacent to the School Arranged Alternative Provision
Placements panel to display the Add/Edit Alternative Provision
Placements dialog. Alternatively, click the New button to add an new
record.

Start Date

™
|| e

End Date

Description

AP URN

AP UKPRN

AP Setting

AP Postcode

|
|
|
\
Companies House No ‘
|
AP Reason ‘
AP Attendance [
AP Sessions

[ 1]

Notes ‘ |

Enter the Start Date and End Date, if known.

Enter the Description of the AP Provider, e.g. the name of the AP
establishment (optional).

Record one of the following three options:
= Enter the AP URN (Alternative Provision Unique Reference Number)

=  Enter the AP UKPRN (Alternative Provision United Kingdom Provider
Reference Number)

= Select the required AP Setting from the drop-down list. Then enter the
Companies House No and AP Postcode.

Select the required AP Reason from the drop-down list.

AP Reason is the reason for a pupil going into the Alternative Provision
Placement and why the placement has been arranged.

Select the required AP Attendance (i.e. the pupil’s planned attendance
pattern at the Alternative Provision provider) from the associated drop-down
list:

= Part Time - if selected, enter the number of AP Sessions per week.
=  Full Time.
Enter any relevant Notes.

Click the OK button to return to the Pupil Details page then click the Save
button.

38 | Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

Checking National Curriculum Year Groups

The National Curriculum Year Group (Year Taught In) is the year group in
which the pupil is taught for the majority of the time, regardless of their
chronological age. In most cases, this will be the same as the Year Group.
However, some children are taught in the year above or below the expected
year (based on their age), perhaps because they are academically advanced
or behind. It is very important that the correct Year Taught In has been
recorded in SIMS.

For the School Census Spring 2024 Return, the collection data uses the Age
at Date as at 31/08/2023.

The following table shows the Curriculum Year that pupils in England are
expected to be taught in (Year Taught In), according to their date of birth
(during the academic year 2023/2024).

Please note this table is provided for reference only.

Year Taught In Date of Birth Range Age Range ‘
After 31/08/2021 1 and under

N1 01/09/2020 to 31/08/2021 2-3

N2 01/09/2019 to 31/08/2020 3-4

R 01/09/2018 to 31/08/2019 4-5

1 01/09/2017 to 31/08/2018 5-6

2 01/09/2016 to 31/08/2017 6-7

3 01/09/2015 to 31/08/2016 7-8

4 01/09/2014 to 31/08/2015 8-9

5 01/09/2013 to 31/08/2014 9-10

6 01/09/2012 to 31/08/2013 10 - 11

7 01/09/2011 to 31/08/2012 11 -12

8 01/09/2010 to 31/08/2011 12 - 13

9 01/09/2009 to 31/08/2010 13 - 14

10 01/09/2008 to 31/08/2009 14 - 15

11 01/09/2007 to 31/08/2008 15 - 16

12 01/09/2006 to 31/08/2007 16 - 17

13 01/09/2005 to 31/08/2006 17 - 18
Before 31/08/2005 19+

Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return | 39



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

There are three ways to check a pupil’s curriculum year and date of birth in
SIMS:

= Via individual pupil records (Focus | Pupil | Pupil Details).

= Via the pastoral structure by curriculum year (Focus | School |
Pastoral Structure | Current Structure).

= Via the pastoral structure for the whole school (Focus | School |
Pastoral Structure | Current Structure).

Additional Resources:

Managing Pupil/Students handbook
Setting up and Administering SIMS handbook

Checking the Pupil's Year Taught In Record
1. Select Focus | Pupil | Pupil Details to display the Find Pupil browser.

2. Search for, then double-click the name of the required pupil to display the
Pupil Details page.

3. Click the Registration hyperlink to display the Registration panel.

2 Registration
Gl o 7] tose | g
Year Group |Year 3 v| Year Taught In |Cun'icu|um Year 3 v|
Enrolment Status |Single Registration | Q Boarder Status |Not a Boarder v|
Admission Date |D1 /09/2018 | & Admission Number |DD1 663 |
Former UPN | | Attendance Mode |AII day ~ |
UPN [F823259918013 | Local UPN | |
Part Time Details Start Date End Date [E ew
Open
Delete
Start Date  End Date AP Settinn AP Bezson AP Mtendance AP Geesinns AP i New

NOTE: The Early Years Attendance Patterns section of the
Registration panel is visible to Primary schools only.

4. Ensure that the Year Taught In field displays the actual National
Curriculum year in which the pupil is taught the majority of the time. If
necessary, select the correct year from the drop-down list.

NOTE: Any change made in the Registration panel is effective from
today’s date. If the Year Taught In change was applicable from an earlier
date, click the History button and apply the change from the actual date
the change is required.

40 | Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

Checking the Year Taught In via the Pastoral Structure by Curriculum

Year
1. Select Focus | School | Pastoral Structure | Current Structure to
display the Current Academic Year Pastoral Structure page.

2. Click the Go button.

Effective Date: 11102022 || L | | @ Go

B{:Q WATERS EDGE PRIMARY SCHOOL - 11./10/2022
(-2 Pastoral Structure

-filly House

[:l Mational Cumiculum Year Taught In

3. Expand the National Curriculum Year Taught In folder by clicking the +
icon or double-clicking the folder name. The curriculum years are displayed

beneath.

Effective Date: [11/10/2022 || Bl | | @ Go

B"{:Q WATERS EDGE PRIMARY SCHOOL - 11/10/2022
(-6} Pastoral Structure
£ House
&0

4=y Cumiculum Year N1
-4 Curriculum Year N2
423 Curmiculum Year R
473 Curmiculum Year 1

423 Cumiculum Year 2

423 Cumiculum Year 3
423 Cumiculum Year 4

4. Right-click the required curriculum year folder and then select Members
from the pop-up menu.

Effective Date: [11/10:2022 [l | | @ Go

B{:Q WATERS EDGE PRIMARY SCHOOL - 11/10/2022
(-G Pastoral Structure

Mational Cumiculum Year Taught In
423 Cumiculum Year N1

423 Cumiculum Year N2

425 Cumiculum Year R

423 Cumiculum Year 1

423 Cumiculum Year 2

=] Curouium e 2
423 Cumiculum Year Members

a Curmiculum Year 5
L4725 Cumiculum Year 6

Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return | 41



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

The Allocate Pupils/Applicants dialog is displayed.

= Allocate Students/Applicants : Curriculum Year 3 - | X
Effective Date Range
(®) From effective date to end of the academic year ( () Over the whele academic year ( 02/09/2022 - 21/08/2023 )
Student Status
b Students ¥l  Accepted Applications b Current Applications (Applied / Offered / Reserved)
Menbes Print % Actions -
~

Name Gender |Year Group (Reg Group ([DOB vl R [ 1 2 3| 4 5 6

Abbott, Jessica Female Year 3 3aro 1710272015 g

Abhra, Shaquib Male Year 3 3ro 17122014

Ackton, Charlotte Female (Year 3 3CE 1000272015 v

Alala, Michael Male Year 3 ace 12/04/2015 v

Benson, Chantal Female (Year 3 3ro 2000512015 v

Bhati, Nadeem Male Year 3 aro 20/01:2015 v

Bordet, Magda Female |Year 3 3ato 051272014 v

Burrows, Delphine Female |Year 3 3ato 2011172014 v

Cedric-Smith, Elliott Male Year 3 aro 20022015 v

Cleeves, Rosie Female (Year 3 aro 04/05/2015 v

Clinton, Joseph Male Year 3 aro 07/07/2014 v 2

Total 0l 0 o 0 58 0 0 O

< >

oK Cancel

5. Ensure that the Effective Date Range is changed to Over the whole
academic year by selecting the applicable radio button.

6. To change a pupil's memberships of the National Curriculum Year Taught
In, click the applicable cell in the grid.

By default, the records are displayed in alphabetical surname order. To sort
the pupil names in date of birth order, right-click the DOB column heading,
then select Sort By from the pop-up menu.

42 | Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return



8.
9.

04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

The following graphic shows that one pupil is taught in Year 4.

= Allocate Students/Applicants : Curriculum Year 3 - [m| X
Effective Daie Range
() From effective date to end of the academic year ( (®) Over the whole academic year ( 02/09/2022 - 31/08/2023)
Student Status
b Students ¥l Accepted Applications b Current Applications (Applied / Offered / Reserved)
Menbes Print % Actions -
. "
Name Gender |Year Group | Reg Group |DOB N2| R | 1 2 3 5 6
Clinton, Joeseph Male Year 3 310 07072014 v
Burrows, Delphine Female |Year 3 310 201172014 v
Daniels, Bryn Male Year 3 3cB 201172014 v
Smythye, Bethanie Female |Year 2 310 2911/2014 v
Whitemore, Paige Female Year 3 3CB 29117204
Merkle, Simon Male Year 3 310 021272014 v
Bordet, Magda Female |Year 3 310 051272014 v
Gavil, Christi Male Year 3 310 0512/2014 v
Simones, Madeline Female [Year 3 3CB 0612/2014 v
Lanes, Nia Female [Year 3 310 121272014 v
Ludwika, Karina Female [Year 3 3CB 1212/2014 v 4
Total 0 o0 o o0 5 1 o 0
< >

OK Cancel

Ensure that all pupils are allocated membership to the correct National
Curriculum Year Taught In and then click the OK button to return to the
Current Academic Year Pastoral Structure page.

Repeat for the other curriculum years, where applicable.
Click the Save button.

Checking the Year Taught In via the Pastoral Structure for the Whole

School

Select Focus | School | Pastoral Structure | Current Structure to
display the Current Academic Year Pastoral Structure page.

Click the Go button.

Effective Date: [11/10/2022 || L | | @ Go

= {:Q WATERS EDGE PRIMARY SCHOOL - 11/10/2022
+@ Pastoral Structure

iy House

-] Mational Cumiculum Year Taught In

Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return | 43



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

3. Right-click the National Curriculum Year Taught In folder and then
select Members from the pop-up menu.

Effective Date: 11/10/2022 || & Go

B{Q WATERS EDGE PRIMARY SCHOOL - 11/10/2022
@ Pastoral Structure

i House
B8] Mational Cumiculum Year Taug

Setup Curriculum Years...

Members

The Allocate Pupils/Applicants dialog is displayed.

== Allocate Students/Applicants — | *
Effective Date Range
(®) From effective date to end of the academic year { (O Over the whole academic year { 02/08/2022 - 31/08/2023 )
Student Staius
M Students ¥l Accepted Applications ¥l Current Applications (Applied /| Offered / Reserved)
Menbes Print % Actions -
A

Name Gender |Year Group |Reg Group ([DOB vl R [ 1 2 3|4 5 6

Abbas, Latif Male Year R ELM 111172017 - v

Abbott, Jessica Female (Year 3 3ato 1710272015 v

Abhra, Shaguib Male Year 3 1o 17122014 v

Abrams, Paul Male Year 2 2B 1511272015 v

Ackton, Charlotte Female (Year 3 3ce 1010272015 v

Ackton, Simon Male Year R FINE 12122017 v

Adams, Nancy Female |Year 5 BB 18122012 v

Adams, Sadie Female (Year 4 451 20003/2014 v

Aditya, Zayan Male 20005/2017

Ainsley, Charlotte Female |Year 2 2GH 02/05/2016 v

Akeman, Richard Male Year 6 BVC 02/02/2012 v N

Total 20| 68 60| o0 58 600 5% 58

< >

oK Cancel

4. Ensure that the Effective Date Range is changed to Over the whole
academic year by selecting the applicable radio button.

By default, the records are displayed in alphabetical surname order. Sorting
the names in year group order assists in locating pupils who do not have a
Year Taught In selected.

44 | Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

5. Right-click the Year Group heading, then select Sort By from the pop-up
menu. Any pupils who have not been allocated a year taught in are
displayed at the top of the list.

= Allocate Students/Applicants - [m] X
Effective Daie Range
() From effective date to end of the academic year ( (®) Over the whole academic year ( 02/09/2022 - 31/08/2023)
Student Status
b Students ¥l Accepted Applications b Current Applications (Applied / Offered / Reserved)
Menbes Print %Actlons =
A

Name Gender |Year Group (Reg Group ([DOB Fl R 1 2 3 4 5 6

Aditya, Zayan Male 2010612017

Andrews, |zabel Female 10102016

Armitage, Elise Female |Year 1 04K 04/06/2017 v

Atkins, Austin Male Year 1 FINE 2205/2017 v

Basir, Saeed Male Year 1 ELM 17012017 v

Blackwwell, Meghan Female |Year 1 FINE 091272016 v

Carlton, Fintan Male Year 1 ELM 1470372017 v

Carter, April Female |Year 1 FINE 16/04/2017 v

Caster, Adam Male Year 1 FINE 08/06/2017 v

Chana, Riya Female |Year 1 ELM 25/06/2017 v

Chava, Arjun Male 'ear 1 FINE 1010772017 v 4
Total 20| 68 60 60| 58 60 53| 58

< »

OK Cancel

TIP: To sort the pupil names in date of birth order, right-click the DOB
column heading, then select Sort By from the pop-up menu.

6. Indicate which year the pupils with missing data are taught in by clicking the
appropriate cell in the grid.

7. Ensure that all pupils have been allocated a year taught in, then click the OK
button to return to the Current Academic Year Pastoral Structure page.

8. Click the Save button.

D Completed

Checking Home Address Information

A pupil’s current home address is required for the return. Where a pupil has
multiple current addresses, details of all addresses should be recorded.

All aspects of the address are collected and therefore all address details
should be recorded to avoid validation errors. It is particularly important to
check that a House Name or House Number and a Post Code are
entered in the correct fields.

Post codes must be entered in the correct format. A validation error is
generated if a post code has not been entered (although it is understood
that in some instances, such as Traveller children, a post code is not
available).

Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return | 45



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

The Unique Property Reference Number (UPRN) is a unique identifier that
links together related address records across different software
programmes. This enables organisations to collate and share information
based on a common reference number.

1. Select Focus | Pupil | Pupil Details to display the Find Pupil browser.

2. Search for, then double-click the name of the required pupil to display the
Pupil Details page.

3. In the Addresses panel, check that the Post Code and House
Number/Name exist and that they are valid.

These details can be checked by clicking the Address button to launch the
selected mapping website (specified via Tools | Setups | User Options),
where a map of the area surrounding the address is displayed.

3 Addresses
Histony
Current Home Address Details (Validated)
@ Address 12 Downham Close % Delete
Great Denham y
Bedford &2 Modify Address
MK40 4RR
United Kingdom D Mave House
S Validate
UPRN: 10024232726
Note ‘ ‘
Start date 03/04/2018 ) End date [ =
Enter additional address
Post Code CB24 6DD Country United Kingdom v| | Continue
House v
Number/Name |‘I | 2 Advanced
‘Search Validstion Service Search Existing Addresses
NOTE: British Forces Post Office numbers can be added as post codes.

4. If the Unique Property Reference Number (UPRN) is not displayed below the
Current Home Address Details:
a. Click the Validate button to display the Find Matching Addresses
dialog.
b. Highlight the required address, then click the OK button to return to the
Addresses panel, where the UPRN is displayed below the address.
5. If you have edited the address, click the Save button.

If the pupil has an additional current address, i.e. a Second Home, enter
the additional address and then click the Continue button (adjacent to the
address) to display the New Address Details panel.

46 | Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

7. Enter the remaining address details and the Address Type, then click the
Save button to refresh the display.

NOTE: Any contacts (parents, applicants, staff, etc) who share the same
address as the pupil are displayed in the Linked People dialog, which can
be accessed via the Modify Address button.

D Completed

Checking Free School Meals Eligibility

The number of free school meals taken on census day by pupils who are
eligible for Free School Meals, must be entered manually (in the General
panel) when completing the return.

This information and other free school meal eligibility related data is
collected in the return.

Only pupils who have been approved by the LA to receive a free school meal
should be recorded in SIMS as being eligible. It is advisable to check that all
eligible pupils are recorded.

NOTE for schools with Reception, Year 1 and Year 2:

All pupils in Reception, Year 1 and Year 2 are offered a meal regardless of
whether they are eligible for free school meals.

Pupils in Reception, Year 1 and Year 2 must only be recorded as eligible for
a free school meal if they meet the criteria for free school meals.

Free school meal guidance for schools and Local Authorities is available from
the GOV.UK website
(https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/free-school-meals-guidance-f
or-schools-and-local-authorities).

The following free school meal eligibility related data is collected in for the
return:

= Start Date
= End Date (if known)

The DfE does not expect free school meal (FSM) end dates to be entered
by schools during the transitional period to universal credit except
where there are exceptions.

= UK Country in which the eligibility applies.

Meal Patterns are not required for the return but can be recorded for
information purposes only. It is perfectly acceptable, for example, for a pupil
to be eligible for free school meals, but to bring sandwiches (PL (packed
lunch)) or to go home (HO (home)).

1. Select Focus | Pupil | Pupil Details to display the Find Pupil browser.

2. Search for, then double-click the required pupil to display the Pupil Details
page.

Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return | 47


https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/free-school-meals-guidance-for-schools-and-local-authorities
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/free-school-meals-guidance-for-schools-and-local-authorities

04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

3. In the Dietary panel, ensure the minimum of a Start Date and Country
are displayed in the Eligible for Free Meals panel. If you need to edit the
data, highlight the required record and then click the Open button.

& Dietary
Mezl Fatterns Start Date End Date Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri |:| New
03/09/2019 SM SM SM SM SM [£% Open
%’2 Delete
Eligible for Free Meals Start Date End Date Country Notes |:| New
03/09/2019 England [£% Open
%’2 Delete
< >
FSM Review Date 07/06/2023 || B2

If a new record is required, click the adjacent New button to display the
Add Student Free Meals Details dialog.

= Add Student Free Meals Details - X
Start Date 01/01./2023) 26
Country | England w |
Notes
OK Cancel

4. Enter the Start Date (and End Date if available) for the free meal period,
as supplied by your Local Authority.

5. Ensure that the UK Country in which the eligibility applies is correct. Select
from the drop-down list, if required.

6. Enter Notes, if required.

7. Click the OK button to return to the Dietary panel, where the new
information is displayed.

8. Click the Save button.
Ensure that this information is checked/amended on a regular basis.

D Completed

48 | Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

Checking Ethnic and Cultural Information

The following ethnic and cultural information is collected in the return:
=  Ethnicity
=  First Language
= A First Language other than English should be recorded where a
pupil was exposed to the language during early development and

continues to be exposed to this language at home or in the
community.

= If the child was exposed to more than one language (which may
include English) during early development, the language other than
English should be recorded, irrespective of the pupil’s proficiency in
English.

1. Select Focus | Pupil | Pupil Details to display the Find Pupil browser.

2. Search for, then double-click the required pupil to display the Pupil Details
page.
3. Navigate to the Ethnic/Cultural panel.

8 Ethnic/Cultural

Ethnicity White - English v  Ethnic Data Source Provided by the parert -
First Language English ~  Religion Christian -
First Language Source ~  English Additional Language No -
Asylum Status *  Traveller Status | l:l
National |dentity English +  Speaks \welsh -
Home Language English -

Country of Birth |Un'rted Kingdom | @

Nationality and Passport [ Ngiorai o e Moo - o Cerir e | B b

4. Select the pupil’s Ethnicity from the drop-down list.
5. Select the pupil’s First Language from the drop-down list.
6. Click the Save button.

TIPS:

It is possible to bulk update Ethnicity and First Language for a selected
group of pupils by selecting the relevant option from the Data Item
drop-down list via Routines | Pupil | Bulk Update.

Home language is no longer collected in the School Census. Users with
School Administrator permissions can remove the Home Language field
from the Student Details and Application pages, if required. This is
achieved by selecting the Hide Home Language check box in the School
Options panel via Tools | Setups | School Options.

Home language is always included in CTF imports, CTF exports and the
Reporting Dictionary, even if it is not displayed on the Student Details
and Application pages.

D Completed

Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return | 49



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

Checking Additional Information

Ensure that the following additional information is recorded in SIMS:
Service Children in Education information.

The Bulk Update routine can be used to assign and edit these values for a
specific selection of pupils at the same time, if required (please see Updating
Information Using the Bulk Update Routine on page 24).

Select Focus | Pupil | Pupil Details to display the Find Pupil browser.

Search for, then double-click the required pupil to display the Pupil Details
page.
Navigate to the Additional Information panel.

5 Additional Information
Mezls /| Free Meal - Becoupment I:I Q
Home
Sandwiches <z
Modes of travel Boarder - not applicable - Route East Town -
Bus {rype not known)
Car Share {with child/children) ~ LA Provided Transport =]
Service Children in Education Yes - Source of Service Children in - Provided by the parent -
Education
Service Children Concemns Date Moving Schools  Deployment Separation Details DfE D Mew
01/10/2020 Concemsrelat.. Mo concems MNo concems 82329 % Open
2‘@ Delete
4 L 3
Uniform Allowance O
E‘)L:ilsgr[r;ﬁgbgdalcator W Motes |‘.".|'a'rting for documentation | Q
Elinihle for Eroe Snhanl [ I
NOTE: The meal information is now entered via the Dietary panel.

If the pupil is the child of a parent(s) in the armed forces, ensure that the correct
value is selected from the Service Children in Education drop-down list.

Select how the school was notified about the Service Children in Education
information by selecting from the Source of Service Children in Education
drop-down list.

Ensure that any Service Children Concerns are recorded. Click the adjacent
New or Open button, as required.

Ensure that the Pupil Premium Indicator for year 2023/2024 check box is
selected, if applicable. To enter a note related to the applicable year, click the
Search button adjacent to the Notes field.

Although Pupil Premium information is not collected in the return, it is important
for schools that are in receipt of this funding, which is allocated to children from
low-income families, to be able to give a full account of its use. The national
school performance tables now include information about the progress of pupils
in receipt of Pupil Premium and information is required to be sent to parents
about how it has been used and what impact it has had on pupil progress.

Click the Save button.

|:| Completed

50 | Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

Checking Welfare Information

Not applicable to Nursery schools

Schools are required to record whether a pupil has been identified as a
young carer and by whom.

A young carer is a person under the age of 18 who provides care and
support for another person at home (not a contract or voluntary work).

1. Select Focus | Pupil | Pupil Details to display the Find Pupil browser.

2. Search for, then double-click the name of the required pupil to display the
Pupil Details page.

3. Navigate to the Young Carer section of the Welfare panel.

Start Date End Date Identiied By Notes [l New
Young Carer _—
11/1/2022 3/30/2023 Parent or Guardian Young Carer is identifi... 2% Open
%’f Delete

4. Check the young carer details.

5. To amend details, highlight an existing record then click the Open button
adjacent to the Young Carer panel to display the Add/Edit Young Carer
dialog. Alternatively, click the New button to add an new record.

6. Check that the date(s) are correct.

7. Ensure that the applicable Identified by information has been selected
from the drop-down list:

= Identified by Parent or guardian
= Identified by School.

8. Click OK to return to the return to the Pupil Details page then click the
Save button.

Checking Special Educational Needs Information
The following Special Educational Needs (SEN) items are collected in the
return:
= SEN Status (SEN Provision)

= E - Education, Health and Care Plan (EHCP) - the LA has
reviewed the pupil and a plan has been issued.

= N - No Special Educational Need - No special educational need
has been identified.

= K - SEN Support - actions have been put in place or will be put in
place to support the pupil with their need once a SEN need or
potential SEN need has been identified.

= SEN Need Type
= SEN Type Ranking

Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return | 51



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

=  Provision Type (not applicable to Pupil Referral Units and Special
schools)

= Time in SEN Unit - member of SEN Unit
= Resourced Provision

1. Select Focus | Pupil | Special Educational Needs to display the Find
SEN Student browser.

2. Select the required SEN Status from the drop-down list. Additional search
criteria can be selected, if required, e.g. Year Group.

3. Click the Search button to display a list of pupils who match the criteria.

P Find SEN Student
B8 Search - (5 Open SPrint [Tl Browse| B Next  Previous [ View ~ B Links ~ @Help $¢Close
Sumame | | Forename | | Stats  [Current | SEN Status  [<ny SEN> <[]

Name YearGroup  Class House Gender  SEN Status @

Abdullah, Tamwar 6 e Male: K-SEN Support

Balinski, lwa 5DT Female E - Education, Health and Care Plan
Bolton, James ELM Male K-SEN Support

Carter, Ryan asL Male K - SEN Support

Cichy, Viktor 4ES Male: K-SEN Support

Colman, Tamsin to Female K-SEN Support

DiMichele. Sara
Ellery, Jake

50T Female K -SEN Support
1B Male K- SEN Support v

W w e Do

4. Double-click the name of the required pupil to display the Student SEN
details page.

5. In the Basic SEN Details panel, ensure that the SEN Status and Start
Date are correct.

3 Basic SEN Details

Status |K- SEN Support Start Date  [29/11/2016 [B Hew
& Edit

Status History

Statement Pending? | |

Current Needs
Rank Start Date Meed Type Description D New
1 17/02/2022  Vision Impaiment [ Open
2 29/11/2016  Social, Emctional and Mental Health 92 Delete
= Report
Meeds History Change Log Move Up @ Mowe Down
Eull Nescrintinns

To amend an error in the current Status or Start Date, click the Edit
button. Select the required Status from the drop-down list and edit the
Start Date, if required.

Alternatively, click the New button. This removes the original Status and
the Start Date defaults to today's date. Select the applicable Status and
change the Start Date, if required.

To view changes that have taken place to the pupil's SEN Status, click the
Status History button to display the Status History page.

6. Ensure that the Current Needs information is up-to-date and correct.

a. To add a Need Type, click the New button (adjacent the Current
Needs panel) to display the Add SEN Need dialog.

A temporary Ranking is calculated automatically.

b. By default, today's date is displayed as the Start Date but this can be
edited, if required.

52 | Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

c. Select the Need Type from the drop-down list, then enter a
Description (optional).

s Add SEM Meed

Need

Ranking
Meed Type

Description

| | |
Specific Learning Difficulty
Moderate Learning Difficulty
Severe Learning Difficulty
Profound & Multiple Learning Difficulty
Speech, Language or Communication Need
Autistic Spectrum Disorder
Vision Impairment

Hearing Impairment
Multi-Sensory Impairment
Physical Disability

Other Difficulty/Disability
Mo Specialist Assessment

Start Date 17/02/2022 [

Cancel

Click the OK button to return to the Basic SEN Details panel.

To rank the SEN Needs in the required order, highlight a record and
then click the Move Up or Move Down button, as required.

f.  To edit the SEN Need or Description, highlight the record and then
click the Open button to display the Edit SEN Need dialog. Edit the
details as required, then click the OK button to return to the Basic SEN
Details panel.

7. In the Provisions panel, ensure that records with a Provision Type of
Time in Unit or Resourced Provision are recorded correctly.

8 Provisions

Provision Type
Time in SEN Unit
Speech Therapy

Speech Therapy

Hearing Impaired Support Worker

Start Date

09/02/2022
03/11/2021
02/11/2016
2071072015

End Date

Cost

Frequency

1x 30mins we...
1 perweek -1...

4 days a week
1 x weekly

|:| MNew
[£% Open
% Delete

8. To edit an existing record, highlight the required record and then click the
Open button.

To create a new record, click the New button to display the Add/Edit SEN

Provision dialog.

e

End Date

o
P .
Provision Type |Time in SEN Unit
Start Date [14/11/2022 &
Cost Clear '_J Today l;3Canoel
Frequency
L] 3
Comments Movember 2022
Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri 5at  Sun
Ell 1 2 3 4 5 6
8 g 1w 1 12 13
153 16 17 18 19 20
2 23 24 25 %
People Involved 29 30 1 2 3 4
Name 5 6 8 g 1w N

|:| Mew

Dalata

9. Ensure that the details are entered correctly, paying particular attention to
the Provision Type.

10. Click the OK button to return to the Provisions panel.

Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return | 53



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

11. Update the other information on the Student SEN details page, if required
and then click the Save button.

The DfE website
(http://www.gov.uk/schools-colleges/special-educational-needs) provides
more information about Special Educational Needs, if required.

D Completed

Preparing Exclusions Information

Not applicable to Nursery schools

Information is required for suspensions and permanent exclusions with final
governor review that have a start date during the period 05/10/2023 to
18/01/2024 inclusive. Permanent exclusions without a final governor review
are not included in the census.

Lunchtime exclusions are no longer collected for the return.

NOTE: Exclusions terminology has changed: 'Suspension'is the new name
for 'Fixed term exclusion'.

Schools were required to record suspensions from September 2021 in
preparation for the forthcoming returns. Fixed term exclusions are no
longer collected in the School Census.

The following exclusion related data items are collected for the return:
=  Suspension and permanent exclusion Type (Exclusion Details panel).

=  Suspension and permanent exclusion Reason(s) (Exclusion Details
panel).

= Suspension and permanent exclusion Start Date (Exclusion Details
panel).

= Suspension and permanent exclusion length, i.e. the number of sessions
from which the pupil was excluded (Exclusion Details panel - Length
School Days).

=  SEN Provision (please see Checking Special Educational Needs
Information on page 51).

IMPORTANT NOTE about Permanent Exclusions: Any permanently
excluded pupils should be marked as leavers as soon as the exclusion has
been confirmed by the LA. As part of this process but before making them
a leaver, ensure that you have recorded the following information:

SEN Status (if applicable)
Ethnicity

Ethnic Source

Part-time indicator (if applicable)
Date of Admission.

54 | Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return


http://www.gov.uk/schools-colleges/special-educational-needs

Recording an Exclusion

04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

1. Select Focus | Pupil | Exclusions to display the Find Exclusions Student

browser.

I Find Exclusions Sudent

B Search - Print Next 4. Previous

Open

@ view ~

Links ~ @Help 3¢ Close

Sumame | | Forename |

| Admission Number

Status

[current -]

Tier |<.Any> - \ Year Group |<An'/>

v|  Class

[eany> v| House [cAny> ~]

Name Year Group YTl

Class

House Sex Admission Number

2. Search for, then double-click the required pupil to display the Exclusion

Details page.

3. Highlight an existing exclusion, then click the Open button adjacent to the
Exclusions panel to view/edit the exclusion details.

If a permanent exclusion is recorded, ensure that the details of the Final
Governor Review Outcome are entered, when the review result is

received.

Final Govemor Review Qutcome

Review Date 21/11/2022 [
Review Result |Exc|usion upheld by IRP (confimed)

- |

Alternatively, click the New button to display the Add Exclusion dialog.
4. In the Exclusion Details panel, select the exclusion Type from the

drop-down list.

Exclusion Details

Reason 1 |‘u"erba| abuse/threatening behav |

Reason 2

|Persistent or general disruptive b~ |

Agency Involved

Academic Year

Reason 3

End Date

End Time

Length School Days

~ |

111142022

[ 2]
e

[Pm

~ |

Calculate

Type | Suspension - |
Start Date 07/11/2022 2]
Start Time [Am v
Part Time Exclusion O

Comments

Appointment amanged with Head Teacher.

[Academic Year 2022/2023

| Term

|S|3ring Term

5. Select up to three Reason(s) for the exclusion from the associated
drop-down list.

6. Enter the exclusion Start Date and End Date (if applicable) or click the
appropriate Calendar button, then select the required date.

7. Select a Start Time and End Time (i.e. AM or PM) from the associated
drop-down list.

Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return | 55



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

8. Click the Calculate button to populate the Length School Days
automatically.

9. Enter any additional information currently known, then click the OK button
to save the exclusion details and return to the Exclusion Details page,
where a summary of the new exclusion is displayed.

The Academic Year and the total number of exclusion days in that year are
displayed at the bottom of the page.

10. Click the OK button to save the exclusion.
11. Click the Save button.

For more information about exclusions, please refer to the DfE website
(http://www.education.gov.uk/schools/pupilsupport/behaviour/exclusion).

D Completed

Preparing Termly Attendance Information

Not applicable to Nursery schools

Termly attendance data (including attendance codes and the number of
sessions missed) should be provided for non-boarder pupils and leavers
aged four to 15 inclusive on 31/08/2022, who were on-roll for at least one
session from 01/08/2023 to 31/12/2023.

For information and advice about school attendance, please refer to the DfE
website

(http://www.education.gov.uk/schools/pupilsupport/behaviour/attendance).

9 Additional Resources:
op]

Producing the School Census Spring 2024 Return handbook
Managing Pupil/Student Attendance handbook (SIMS Attendance users)
Monitoring Session and Lesson Attendance handbook (SIMS Lesson Monitor users)

Recording Universal Infant School Meals

Applicable to schools with pupils in Reception, Year 1 and Year 2

NOTE for Special schools: The School Dinner Taken routine is applicable to
Special schools that have on-roll pupils who have taken a school dinner on
census day and who are in Year Taught In Reception, Year 1 or Year 2 and
those in Year Taught In X aged four to six who were born between
01/09/2016 and 31/08/2019 inclusive.

All pupils in Reception, Year 1 and Year 2 in English state-funded schools are
offered a Universal Infant School Meal, i.e. a hot meal at lunchtime. This
applies to Academies, Free Schools and Pupil Referral Units, as well as to
schools maintained by the Local Authority. The School Census collects
information about pupils who receive a Universal Infant School Meal (school
dinner) on census day.

56 | Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return


http://www.education.gov.uk/schools/pupilsupport/behaviour/exclusion
http://www.education.gov.uk/schools/pupilsupport/behaviour/attendance

04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

School dinners taken on the Reference Date (by default, census day) can
be calculated from the information stored in Dinner Money. Dinner Money
users should therefore ensure that school dinners taken are recorded
correctly via Focus | Attendance | Take Register or Focus | Dinner
Money | Record Pupil Meals.

= If default meal patterns have been entered (via Focus | Dinner Money
| Pupil Default Meal Patterns), the Dinner Register is populated
automatically with the default meals.

For more information about setting up default meal patterns, please
refer to the Setting up and Maintaining Dinner Money handbook.

= Where any ‘pupil not present’ attendance marks have been entered, the
Dinner Register is populated automatically with an absent mark.

= Any special meals entered in advance are displayed and are not
overwritten by the default meal pattern.

The attendance data recorded for census day morning can be used to
calculate all pupils who are present and are likely to be taking a school
dinner. Therefore, when completing the School Census School Dinner
Taken panel, the calculated numbers must be edited to reflect hot meals
provided by the school only. Ensure that the pupils listed on the Reception,
Year 1 and Year 2 attendance registers are accurate and that the registers
are taken on census day morning (before completing the School Census
School Dinner Taken panel).

Updating Class Types

Applicable to Primary schools only

Before starting the return, it is necessary to indicate which class a pupil is a
member of - either Nursery (if the child is currently in a LA designated
Nursery Unit) or Other (any other class). This is only needed for newly
added pupils where they have transferred from a LA designated Nursery
Unit into an ‘Other’ class.

NOTE: If new pupils exist, the default class type is displayed as blank.

1. Select Tools | Statutory Return Tools | Update Class Type to display
the Update Class Type page.

The values displayed on the Update Class Type page default to those of
the previous return. Existing details should be checked and edited, if
necessary, and the details of any new pupils added.

Update Class Type
ESE‘.’E ;jUndo
Census Pupils View

~
Other

28/07/2019 Female
Abbott, Jessica 17/02:2015 001663 (3 To
Abhra, Shaquib 17122014 Male 001582 aTo
Abrams, Paul 15122018 Male 001651 2B
Lrleton Charlaby AMINZN1R Femal, DTRG0 k=

Female

NYY

Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return | 57



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

2. To specify the class type for an individual pupil, click in the applicable cell of
the Nursery or Other column to enter a tick. Clicking the cell again
removes the tick.

3. If all or the majority of pupils need to be assigned the same class type, the
following method can be used to quickly populate the Nursery and Other
columns:

a. Right-click the Other column header, then select Check All.

| B J
Oth
Sort By

Check All

Remove All

Date of Buth

Abbott, Jessica 170022015 001663 310
Abhra, Shaguib 17122014 Male 001582 |3 310 v
Abrams, Paul 18122015 Male 001651 |2 28 v

a are v

3

Female

Lekton Charlath 1ODIPN1E Femsal DO1RG0

b. In the Pupils View panel, select, for example, Year N2 from the year
taught in (YTI) drop-down list. Only Year N2 pupils are then displayed
in the Pupils panel.

Pupils
Ll
Name Dateof Birth (Gender (AdNo. |YTI Reg Nurse|y| Other |
Atkins. Eve 28/07/2019 Female 001840 N2 PM ;r’ E_”
eckK Al

Birkett, Scott 03/0372019 Male 001841 |MN2 AM

Remove All
Cardale, Luke 17/05/2019 Male 001842 N2 PM -
Carmichael, Meghan 21/06/2019 Female 001843 |N2 AM v
Ciobanu, Mitica 23/09/2018 Male 001844 N2 AM v
Clifen Du: Enamnin — nnioag | D L

c. Right-click the Nursery column header, then select Check All.

d. Repeat steps b and c for any additional Nursery classes.

e. To check your selections, select All from the YTI drop-down list.
4. Click the Save button.

If a message is displayed advising that some pupils have not been assigned
a class type, click the Yes button and then ensure that a class type is
allocated to every pupil before saving again.

Click the OK button to return to the Census Return Details page, where
the updated class types are displayed.

Resetting All Class Types

To reset all class types (via the Update Class Type page), right-click the
Nursery (or Other) column header, then select Remove All from the
pop-up list. The Nursery (or Other) column is cleared of all ticks.

Re-enter the correct class types for all pupils as previously described.

Identifying which Pupils have no Class Type Specified

To ensure that all pupils are assigned to a class type (via the Update Class
Type page), select No Class Type from the Status drop-down list in the
Pupils View panel. Any pupils without a Class Type are displayed in the
Pupils panel.

Specify a class type for these pupils, as previously described.

D Completed

58 | Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

Editing Early Years
Early Years data is collected from all schools that have early years pupils
on-roll on census day. The following items are collected:
= Hours at Setting
=  Funded Hours
= Disability Access Fund
= 30 Hour Code
=  Extended Funded Hours.

NOTE: Disability Access Fund, 30 Hour Code and Extended Funded Hours
are not collected in the census for pupils aged two at 31/12/2023.

Funded Hours and Hours at Setting

Funded universal free entitlement hours are the total number of free
childcare hours that a child receives. All three and four year old pupils are
eligible for 15 hours funded childcare a week. Advice about the eligibility of
two year old children for funded childcare can be found on the DfE website
(https://www.gov.uk/help-with-childcare-costs/free-childcare-2-year-olds).

Hours at Setting include funded free entitlement hours (as described
previously) plus any additional hours funded by other means.

The hours collected in this return are for the week in which the census day
falls.

Funded Universal Free
Entitlement Hours
Maximum Entitlement

School Type and National
Curriculum Year Group

Date of Birth Ranges

01/09/2019 to All relevant schools and year 15 hours

31/12/2021 inclusive groups.
01/01/2019 to For pupils in National Curriculum |15 hours
31/08/2019 inclusive Year groups E1, E2, N1 and N2

only.

Disability Access Fund

The Disability Access Fund (DAF) is payable as a lump sum once a year and
awarded to three and four year old pupils who meet the following criteria:

= They are in receipt of child Disability Living Allowance (DLA)
and

=  They access their entitlement to free early learning and childcare,
e.g. funded hours.

Disability Access Fund data is collected in this return for pupils who are in
receipt of the fund on census day.

Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return | 59


https://www.gov.uk/help-with-childcare-costs/free-childcare-2-year-olds

04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

Date of Birth Ranges School Type and National Curriculum Year Group

01/09/2019 to 31/12/2020 | All relevant schools and year groups.
inclusive

01/01/2019 to 31/08/2019 | For pupils in National Curriculum Year groups E1, E2, N1
inclusive and N2 only.

Additional information about the Disability Access Fund is available via the
DfE website (https://www.gov.uk/education/early-years-funding).

Extended Funded Hours and 30 Hour Code

Extended Funded Hours are the number of hours that a child can receive
in addition to the initial 15 funded hours. Extended Funded Hours are
applicable to three and four year old pupils only.

Extended Funded Hours can double the original 15 hours of free childcare to
30 hours a week, i.e. 15 funded free entitlement hours + 15 extended
entitlement hours = 30 hours, provided that the following criteria are met:

= Both parents must be working (or the sole parent is working in a lone
parent family) and live in England.

= Each parent earns, on average, a weekly minimum equivalent to 16
hours at National Minimum Wage or National Living Wage.

=  Each parent must have an annual income of less than the specified
amount.

Parents who meet the extended funded hours criteria must obtain a unique
code from the Tax Office (HM Revenue & Customs), then provide it to the
school, together with other details, to confirm their eligibility for extended
childcare hours.

The 11-digit 30 Hour Code and the number of extended funded hours are
collected in this return for the week in which the census day falls.

Maximum Funded Universal
Free Entitlement and
Extended Free Entitlement
Hours

School Type and

Date of Birth Ranges National Curriculum
Year Group

01/09/2019 to Applicable to all relevant |15 funded universal free
31/12/2020 inclusive schools and year groups. |entitlement hours

. plus 15 extended free
A valid 30 Hqur Code entitlement hours equals 30
must be provided. hours

01/01/2019 to For pupils in National 15 funded universal free
31/08/2019 inclusive Curriculum Year groups |entitlement hours

E1l, E2, N1 and N2 only. |plus 15 extended free

A valid 30 Hour Code entitlement hours equals 30

must be provided. hours.

Extended Funded Hours information provided by the DfE can be found on
their website
(https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/30-hours-free-childcare-la-
and-early-years-provider-quide).

60 | Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return


https://www.gov.uk/education/early-years-funding
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/30-hours-free-childcare-la-and-early-years-provider-guide
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/30-hours-free-childcare-la-and-early-years-provider-guide

04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

Early Years Date of Birth Matrix Change Date

School Census Spring 2023

Date of Birth Range

™ o o)

%S 3z 8<

g 2 58 55

0l 2 23 gL

<o h a< ~ &
before 31/08/2018 5 N N N N N
01/09/2018 - 31/12/2018 | & 5 Y Y Y Y N

o

01/01/2019 - 31/03/2019 | & f 4 Y Y Y Y N
01/04/2019 - 31/08/2019 E - 4 Y Y Y Y N
01/09/2019 - 31/12/2019 4 Y Y Y Y N
01/01/2020 - 31/03/2020 3 Y Y Y Y N
01/04/2020 - 31/08/2020 3 Y Y Y Y N
01/09/2020 - 31/12/2020 3 Y Y Y Y N
01/01/2021 - 31/03/2021 2 Y N N N Y
01/04/2021 - 31/08/2021 2 Y N N N Y
01/09/2021 - 31/12/2021 2 Y N N N Y
01/01/2022 - 31/03/2022 1 N N N N N
01/04/2022 and after 1 N N N N N

Updating Early Years Information

Early Years data is collected from all schools that have early years pupils
on-roll on census day.

Information about the following items must be recorded while completing
the return (via Routines | Statutory Returns | School Census - Early
Years panel):

Basis for EYPP Eligibility - The basis for Early Years Pupil Premium
(EYPP) funding should be specified when completing the return, i.e. Not
Eligible, Receipt-economic, Receipt-other, Receipt-economic and
other, Receipt-unknown.

2 Year Old Basis for Funding - The basis of funding, i.e. Economic
Criteria, High level SEN or Disability or Looked After or Adopted
From Care, should be specified when completing the return.

Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return | 61



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

Data for the following items can be recorded before completing the return
(via Tools | Statutory Return Tools | Update Early Years):

" Funded Hours - Funded hours are the total number of free childcare
hours that a child receives.

= Hours at Setting - Hours at setting include funded hours plus any
additional hours funded by other means.

= Disability Access Fund - The disability access fund is payable as a
lump sum once a year and awarded to pupils who meet the required
criteria.

= 30 Hour Code - The 11-digit 30 hour code must be obtained from the
Tax Office (HM Revenue & Customs) by parents who meet the extended
funded hours criteria.

. Extended Funded Hours - Extended funded hours are the number of
hours that are in addition to the initial 15 funded hours that a child can
receive.

The early years data is collected for the week in which the census day falls
with the exception of disability access fund, which is collected for pupils who
are in receipt of the fund on census day.

NOTE: Disability Access Fund, 30 Hour Code and Extended Funded Hours
are not collected in the census for pupils aged two at 31/12/2023.

1. Select Tools | Statutory Return Tools | Update Early Years to display
the Update Early Years page. Only cohorts applicable to your school are

displayed.
Where available, the hours data is brought forward from the previous
Census.
Update Early Years
S Undo
Census Pupils View
Term |Spring 2023 M AL v YTl | Reg [a | Status ] -
Pupils
Disability &ccess Fund, 30 Hour Code and Extended Funded Hours are NOT collected in the census for pupils aged 2 at 31/12/2022
Disability Extended
. Age at Ageat Hoursat |(Funded 30 Hour )
Name DateofBirth |AdNo. YTl |Res |31/08/2022 |31/12/2022 [Setting |Hours  |RCCS Code F==
3
Birkett, Scott 03/03/2020 001841 [N2  |AM 3 3 15) 15| No|
Cardale.Luke 1710572020 001842 N2  |PM 3 3 30) 15| No| 100388775633
Carmichael Meghan 21/06/2020 001843 (N2 |AM 3 3 No|
Ciobanu Mitica 23/08/2019 001844 N2 |AM 3 4 No|
Clifinn Dhi emammon  Ionioss [u ow |2 2 Y]

The Update Hours button is available to Primary phase schools only. It
enables Hours at Setting, for pupils who are receiving free nursery care, to
be updated automatically (provided that Early Years Attendance Patterns
have been defined via Focus | Pupil | Pupil Details).

Click the Update Hours button to display the number of hours that the
listed pupils are expected to attend during the census week (based on the
early years provision times recorded as part of their attendance pattern).

62 | Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

NOTE: If your school does not use the Define Early Years Attendance
Patterns functionality, the data can be entered in the grid manually.

To add or edit the number of Hours at Setting, Funded Hours or
Extended Funded Hours for an individual pupil, select the required criteria
from the options in the Pupils View panel. Highlight the required pupil
record in the Pupils panel, click the applicable cell and then enter the
required number of hours.

IMPORTANT NOTES: Values for Funded Hours, Hours at Setting and
Extended Funded Hours should be entered using two decimal places. For
example, 1 hour 15 minutes must be entered as 1.25. Zero (0) is an
accepted value.

If the value entered is within the accepted range but higher than expected
by the DfE, a validation error is displayed when the return is created and
validated. An explanation as to why the value is higher should be recorded
on the COLLECT Portal.

If most of the pupils are receiving the same number of hours, the following
method can be used to quickly populate the column:

a. In the Pupils View panel, select the required year group from the YTI
(Year Taught In) drop-down list. Only the selected pupils are displayed
in the Pupils panel.

b. Right-click in the Pupils panel, then select Select All from the
drop-down list.

c. Click in one of the highlighted cells of the column you wish to populate,
i.e. Hours at Setting, Funded Hours or Extended Funded Hours,
then enter the number of hours that is applicable to the majority of

pupils.
This number is then entered automatically for the remaining pupils.
d. Click to the right of the grid to deselect all.

Edit the entry for each pupil who is receiving a different number of
hours. This is achieved by highlighting the required pupil, clicking in the
associated Hours at Setting, Funded Hours or Extended Funded
Hours cell, as applicable and then entering the required number.

Indicate whether the pupils are in receipt of the Disability Access Fund.
Click the applicable cell, then select Yes or No from the drop-down list.

Enter the 11-digit 30 Hour Code in the applicable cell, if in receipt of
extended funded hours.

Click the Save button.

The Early Years report is available from the Detail Report drop-down list
via Routines | Statutory Returns | School Census.

D Completed

Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return | 63



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

Using the Status to determine if Hours at Setting or Funded Hours are

recorded

1.

3.

In the Pupils View panel, ensure that the required Age at date, YTI and
Reg group are selected and then select No Hours at Setting (or No
Funded Hours) from the Status drop-down list.

Only pupils who do not have an entry for Hours at Setting (or Funded
Hours) are displayed.

Enter the required values for these pupils as described previously.
Click the Save button.

Updating Pupils with Top-Up Funding

Top-up funding is supplied to schools, in most cases by the Local Authority,
to meet the additional costs of support for high needs pupils.

Select Tools | Statutory Return Tools | Update Top-Up Funding to
display the Update Pupils with Top-up Funding page.

Any pupils currently recorded as having top-up funding are displayed in the
Top-up Funding list (located in the bottom half of the page).

Use the Students On-Roll on Census Day search criteria to locate the
additional pupils you wish to record as having top-up funding, then highlight
their details.

Term Spring 2023 ~ Students On-Roll on Census Day

Surare foware [ m @ Jre @~
Preferred l:l SEN <Ay - Ever in care <Ay - ). Search
Surname at this school ~
Surname Preferred Surname Forename YTI Feg SEN Everin Care
\white \white Theo 4 4ES No
b ‘whitehead ‘whitehead wiilliam 6 EVC No
‘whitemore ‘whitemore Faige 4 451 Mo

64 | Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

3. Click the Add button to move the highlighted pupil(s) to the Top-up

Funding list.

Term Spring 2023 ~ Students On-Roll on Census Day

Surane S e T B SR T —

Preferred l:l SEN 2l - Ever in care 2y - )

Surname S at this school = = Szl
Surname Preferred Surname Forename YTI Feg SEN Everin Care

» white \nhite Theo 4 4ES No
‘whitemore ‘whitemore Paige 4 451 Ne

Top-up Funding ﬁ_";. Add % Feroiz
Surname Preferred Surname Forename YTI Feg SEN Everin Care
Ackton Ackton Charlotte 4 450 No
Mascott Mascott Peter 3 3To No
Selbourne Selbourne Fiers 3 3To No

» hitehead |\vhitehead [iitlizm Is |svc | L T—

4. To remove a pupil from the Top-up Funding list, highlight the required
pupil and then click the Remove button. The pupil's record is moved to the
Students On-Roll on Census Day list, from where it can be reselected, if
required.

5. Click the Update button to save the data and arrange the list of pupils in
Surname order.

D Completed

Updating Pupils Post Looked After Arrangements

Post Looked After Arrangements (previously named Adopted from Care) is
collected for pupils who are on-roll on census day and the information is
then used for funding purposes.

The values available for selection enable schools to indicate which pupils
were looked after immediately before adoption or prior to being the subject
of a residence or special guardianship order. However, those who have
parental responsibility are not obliged to provide this information to the
school.

1. Select Tools | Statutory Return Tools | Update Post Looked After
Arrangements to display the Update Students Post Looked After
Arrangements page.

Any pupils currently recorded as having post looked after arrangements are
displayed in the Post Looked After Arrangements list (located in the
bottom half of the page).

Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return | 65



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

2. Use the Students On-Roll on Census Day search criteria to locate the
pupils you want to record as having PLAA.

Term Spring 2023 w Students On-Roll on Census Day

Suane fare [ m @~
Preferred n Ever in Care <Ay 5
Surname l:l Reg Al - at this school el i L4 Search
Surname Preferred Surname Forename YTl Reg Everin Care
Carter Carter April 2 2GH No
Carter Carter Ryan No
P Carter |Carter [Thomas | | [ [ne |

3. Highlight the required pupils, then click the Add button to move the selected
pupils to the Post Looked After Arrangements list.

Post Looked After Arrangements & Add ® Remove
Surname | Preferred Surname |Forename YT| Reg |Everin Care |Ceased to be locked after through Evidence Obtained
Abhra Abhra Shaguib 4 4ES |No Adoption from England and Wales
Muir Musir Ayiden 1 OAK |No Adoption from England and \Wales
Zanni Zanni Luca No Specizl guardianship order (SGO) from England and \n/zles
Carter Carter April 2 2GH |No
B Carter  |[Carter |Themas & Jevc |na | = M

Adoption from state care outside of England and Wales
Special guardianship order (SG0) from England and Wales
Residence order (RO) from England and Wales

Child arangement order (CAQ) from England and Wales

4. Ensure that the correct post looked after arrangement is displayed for each
pupil by clicking the Ceased to be looked after through cell adjacent to
their name, then selecting the applicable status from the drop-down list:

= Adoption from England and Wales

= Adoption from state care outside of England and Wales

=  Special guardianship order (SGO) from England and Wales
= Residence order (RO) from England and Wales

= Child arrangement order (CAO) from England and Wales.

5. Select the Evidence Obtained check box, if documents have been obtained
that provide evidence of the post looked after arrangements.

NOTE: Evidence Obtained is not collected in the School Census return
but should be recorded as prove of DfE/Ofsted compliance.

6. To remove a pupil from the Post Looked After Arrangements list,
highlight the required pupil then click the Remove button. The pupil's
record is automatically moved to the Students On-Roll on Census Day
list, from where it can be reselected, if required.

7. Click the Update button to save the information and arrange the names in
surname order.

If you have indicated that evidence has been obtained, you are reminded to
ensure that the necessary documents are stored securely outside of SIMS or
within the Document Management Server (DMS).

D Completed

66 | Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

Updating Funding and Monitoring

Not applicable to Nursery schools

The pupil level Update Funding and Monitoring functionality is provided to
enable schools to record aspects of the Education Recovery Package.

From the start of the academic year 2023/2024 (the 1 August is the earliest
possible date), schools should record tutoring that was delivered via any of
the following National Tutoring Programme (NTP) delivery routes:

= tuition partners

= academic mentors

= school-led tutoring.

In the previous academic year school-led tutoring only was collected.

More information about the National Tutoring Programme is available on the
GOV.UK website
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-tutoring-programme-
ntp.

The information can be recorded via the Tools menu and maintained at any
time during the academic year.

The information required is based on individual pupils:

= Pupil in receipt of tutoring programme: Applicable to all schools (except
Nursery schools), with the appropriate year groups or age groups, i.e.
pre-16. For pupils in National Curriculum Year Actual 1 to 11, or aged 5
to 15 as at 31/08/2023 in National Curriculum Year Actual ‘X’ for special
schools. (Funding and Monitoring code = 01.)

= Pupil in receipt of 16 to 19 tuition fund: Applicable to Secondary,
All-Through and Pupil Referral Units or Alternative Provision schools with
a sixth form. For pupils in National Curriculum Year Actual 12 and above
with current single registration (C) or current main dual registration
(M). Pupil Referral Units or Alternative Provision for any pupil with the
following enrolment status: C, M, F or O. (Funding and Monitoring code
= 21.) (applicable to Pupil Referral Units)

= Pupil repeating up to one full year of 16 to 19 funded provision:
Applicable to Secondary, All-Through and Pupil Referral Units or
Alternative Provision schools with a sixth form. For pupils in National
Curriculum Year Actual 12 and above with current single registration (C)
or current main dual registration (M). Pupil Referral Units or Alternative
Provision for any pupil with the following enrolment status: C, M, F or
0. (Funding and Monitoring code = 22.) (applicable to Pupil Referral
Units)

Detailed guidance about the expectations and conditions attached to
tutoring funding is available on the GOV.UK.

Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return | 67


https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-tutoring-programme-ntp
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-tutoring-programme-ntp

04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

What Data should be entered?

NOTE: Before entering tutoring hours, ensure that Tutoring is selected for
applicable pupils only. When a tick is displayed, values can be entered in
the corresponding 'cumulative hour’ cells.

The following table describes the values that should be entered in each
'hours' column.

Cumulative Cumulative Cumulative Cumulative
2[4  [-14  [-14  [-14
Aut Census Spr Census Sum Census 31 Aug
Description | All hours of All hours of All hours of All hours of
of tutoring from tutoring from | tutoring from |tutoring from
expected |the start of the |the start of the |the start of the start of the
values Autumn term to [Autumn term |the Autumn Autumn term
the Autumn to the Spring term to the to the Summer
census date census date Summer census date
(05/10/2023). |(18/01/2024). |census date plus any
The number of (18/05/2023). Eddltlonal
hours entered |The number ours that
occurred after
must be of hours the Summer
greater than or | entered must
census date.
equal to the be greater
Autumn hours. [than or equal |The number of
to the Spring |hours entered
hours. must be
greater than or
equal to the
Summer
hours.
Scenario Five hours Three hours Two hours One additional
tuition received |received after |received after |hour after
from 05/10/2023 to |19/01/2023 18/05/2023 to
31/07/2023 to |18/01/2024. to 31/07/2023.
06/10/2023. 18/05/2023. Not applicable
to the census
but required
for ESFA
reporting.
Example 5 8 10 11
values for
each
column

A red ‘cumulative hours’ cell indicates that the value entered has failed the
validation. A message providing more details is displayed in the status bar

at the bottom of the Update Funding and Monitoring page.

68 | Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return




04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

Editing Funding and Monitoring

1. Select Tools | Statutory Return Tools | Update Funding and
Monitoring to display the Update Funding and Monitoring page.

Census

Academic Year (20222023 | Onroll and leavers from 01/08/2022 to 31/07/2023
Effective Date  [16/05/2022

Pupils View

Age at |;m V| YTl ‘_.\n | YearGroup [All v‘ Reg \_qu v‘ SEN ‘_.\n | Deprivation Pupil  [All | FSMEvers [All <] Pupil Premium [l -
310812022 Premium Indicator

Pupils

u u ve |Cumulath
DOL SEN |DepPP  |FSM6 |PPInd Tutoring Hrs at Hrs at Hrs af
fut Census r Census | Sum

Dateof  [Ageat
= Eirth acei2oez |7

Abbas Latif 117112016 5 Ho

Abbott Jessica 1710212014 8 202172022 |Yes  |2021/2022

Abhra, Shaquib 171202013 8
Abrams,Paul 1511202014 7

n
oo

Ackton,Charlotte 100272014 8
Ackton,Simen 12122016 5

<
HEHBEER

z|z(z[z
F|F|F|F

I EIEREEEE
plm|e|r|w|e|n

2. In the Pupil View panel, specify the required filters. The content of the
Pupil panel changes to reflect the options selected.

Read-only pupil information is displayed in the columns on the left-hand side
of the Pupil panel. This information is shown as at the system date.

Cells with a white background are editable.

NOTE for Pupil Referral Units: Additional columns are available to record
whether 16-19 Tuition Fund is applicable to a pupil, and if they are
Repeating Post-16 Year or Starting New Programme. Please refer to
the Producing the School Census Autumn 2022 Return (English Pupil
Referral Units) handbook.

3. Right-click anywhere in the Tutoring column, then select the required
option from the pop-up menu.

a. If most or all of the pupils have been receiving tutoring, select the
Check All option.

b. Any pupils who have not been receiving tutoring can then be deselected
by clicking the Tuition cell adjacent to their name.

4. When a tick is entered in a Tutoring cell, the corresponding ‘cumulative
hour’ cells are then editable. The number of tutoring hours (to the nearest
0.5) that the pupil has received as at the applicable census date should be
entered.

After entering a value in the Cumulative Hrs at Aut Census column it is
possible to auto-populate the *hours’ cells to the right. The associated spring
cell turns red.

When you click in (or tab to) the Cumulative Hrs at Spr Census cell, the
autumn value is copied to all the *hours’ cells to the right. This value is the
minimum cumulative hours possible.

These values can be edited when you know the hours that have been
delivered for spring.

Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return | 69



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

S

IMPORTANT NOTE: To deselect tutoring, all of the existing hours must be
removed for the selected pupil(s). Clicking the Undo button reverts the
changes, if required.

The cumulative Spring hours only are reported in the Spring census.

In the Cumulative Hrs at 31 Aug column, enter the total number of
tutoring hours for the whole academic year up until 31 August, which
includes the summer holidays. The value entered must be greater than or
equal to that entered in the Cumulative Hrs at Sum Census column.

A red cell indicates that the value is less than that entered in the
Cumulative Hrs at Sum Census column and must be amended.

NOTE: The values entered in the Cumulative Hrs at 31 Aug column are
not reported in the census. This functionality has been provided to enable
schools to record data required by the Education and Skills Funding Agency
(ESFA)
(https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/recovery-premium-funding/
recovery-premium-funding).

Enter Notes, if required. This information is for your school's use and is not
collected in the census.

Click the Save button.

NOTE: All validation errors (red cells) must the resolved before saving the
data.

DfE guidance about Learner funding and monitoring (FAM) is available on the
GOV.UK website
(https://www.gov.uk/guidance/complete-the-school-census/data-items-2022-
£t0-2023).

Additional Resources:
Producing the School Census Spring 2024 Return handbook

D Completed

Changing an Enrolment Status

A pupil Enrolment Status defaults to Single Registration but can be
changed via the Routines menu, if required.

The following enrolment statuses are available:

= Single Registration - this status represents a normal, full-time pupil
who is only registered as on-roll at your school.

=  Guest Pupil - this status represents a pupil who is on-roll at another
school but attends your school for certain lessons. There is no need to
register them as on-roll at your school.

70 | Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return


https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/recovery-premium-funding/recovery-premium-funding
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/recovery-premium-funding/recovery-premium-funding
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/complete-the-school-census/data-items-2022-to-2023
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/complete-the-school-census/data-items-2022-to-2023

04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

= Main-Dual Registration - this status indicates that the pupil is
registered at another school for some of their timetable, but the
majority of their time is spent at your school. This status carries legal
and financial implications and should only be used after agreement with
the other school involved.

= Subsidiary-Dual Registration - this status indicates that the pupil is
registered at another school for the majority of their timetable and only
a minority of their time is spent at your school. This status carries legal
and financial implications and should only be used after agreement with
the other school involved.

= FE College (applicable to Pupil Referral Units in England only) - this
status indicates that the pupil is registered at a Further Education
College and only a minority of their time is spent at your school.

= Other Provider (applicable to Pupil Referral Units in England only) -
this status indicates that the pupil is registered at another provider and
only a minority of their time is spent at your school.

NOTE: SIMS uses the information in the enrolment status change log
to determine enrolment on census day.

Select Routines | Pupil | Change Enrolment Status to display the Find
Pupil browser.

Search for, then double-click the name of the required pupil to display the
Change Enrolment Status page.

NOTE: The pupil’s basic details are displayed for information only. Edits to
basic details can be made via Focus | Pupil | Basic Details.

In the Registration panel, select the applicable Enrolment Status from
the drop-down list.

2 Registration
Enrolment Status Main - Dual Registration - @
Student Date of Change |DEXDE;‘2D22 “zl This date is used for statutory returns and reporting only.
Motes |Enn:||ment status might change in the near future.

If the pupil's enrolment status has been changed before, a history of the
Enrolment Status History can be viewed by clicking the adjacent Search
button.

The Student Date of Change defaults to today's date but can be edited by
selecting the required date from the adjacent Calendar. This date is for
information only and does not impact any other part of SIMS.

Enter any associated Notes.

Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return | 71



04| Preparing Pupil Level Information

6. Click the Save button. A confirmation message is displayed.

WARNING: The details of the confirmation message is different depending

on the change of enrolment status. For example:

= If the enrolment status is changed to Guest pupil, all previously
recorded session attendance marks are deleted.

= If the enrolment status change has taken place during the academic
year, the applicable attendance marks might need to be corrected.

In some circumstances a new admission number is allocated to the pupil if

you confirm the enrolment status change.

7. Click the Yes button if you want to continue.

D Completed

72 | Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return



05| What Next?

05 | What Next?

Where Can I Get More INformation? ......ccvvsesnseessssssnnnnssssssnnnnnnssnnns 73

After carrying out the preparation routines documented in this guide, ensure
that any subsequent changes at your school (e.g. pupil basic detail changes,
SEN provisions changes, leavers and admissions/re-admissions, etc.) are
recorded accurately in SIMS.

The SIMS 2024 Autumn Release (7.214) must be installed before
completing the School Census Spring 2023 Return. It is advisable to check
whether a later version of SIMS is available and then upgrade to the current
release, if necessary, because it might include updates applicable to the
forthcoming return.

You should now be ready to produce the final School Census Spring 2023
Return.

Where Can I Get More Information?

In addition to this preparation guide, the following resources are also
available:

= Producing the School Census Spring 2024 Return (English
Primary/Middle deemed Primary Schools) handbook - this handbook
outlines the School Census process in SIMS for Primary and Middle
deemed Primary schools.

= Producing the School Census Spring 2024 Return (English Nursery
Schools) handbook - this handbook outlines the School Census process
in SIMS for Nursery schools.

= Producing the School Census Spring 2024 Return (English Special
Schools) handbook - this handbook outlines the School Census process
in SIMS for Special schools.

=  Producing the School Census Spring 2024 Return (English All-Through
Schools) handbook - this handbook outlines the School Census process
in SIMS for All-Through schools.

= Producing the School Census Spring 2024 Return (English Pupil Referral
Units) handbook - this handbook outlines the School Census process in
SIMS for Pupil Referral Units.

= Managing Pupil/Students handbook - this handbook provides details
about the processes that relate to the management of pupil data in
SIMS.

= Setting Up and Administering SIMS handbook - this handbook provides
information on how to set up the various areas of SIMS in readiness for
day-to-day use, such as setting up lookups (drop-down lists), creating
academic year/admission groups, setting up behaviour management
defaults, etc. It also covers the more complex processes that are likely
to be carried out by a School/System Administrator.

Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return | 73



05| What Next?

Guidance about data protection and how pupil data is shared is available
from the GOV.UK website
(https://www.gov.uk/guidance/data-protection-how-we-collect-and-share
-research-data).

Online help can be accessed by pressing F1 or clicking the applicable Help
button in SIMS.

A wide range of documentation is available from the SIMS Documentation
Centre, including handbooks, quick reference sheets and tutorials. Click the
Documentation button located on the top right-hand side of the SIMS
Home Page, select the required category, then select the document you
require.

Problem Solving using the Support Portal

You are strongly advised to check the following SIMS Newsfeeds because
they provide a range of explanatory text, presentations, videos and
spreadsheets that you may find useful. These newsfeeds are updated
regularly to provide the latest news and answers to enquiries. In particular,
the newsfeeds for School Census provide the latest iteration of our
spreadsheet for DfE validation rules and SIMS solutions.

The SIMS Newsfeed - Hub provides links to all the statutory returns related
newsfeeds

(https://customer.support-ess.com/csm?id=kb article view&sysparm article
=KB0035899).

=  SIMS Newsfeed - School Census Spring 2024
= SIMS Newsfeed - DfE CBDS 2023/24
. SIMS Newsfeed - Series 2600 Filesets for SIMS 7 Autumn Release 2023.

IMPORTANT NOTE: If you receive support from a local authority or
third-party support team, check with them before using any of the
solutions.

74 | Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return


https://www.gov.uk/guidance/data-protection-how-we-collect-and-share-research-data
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/data-protection-how-we-collect-and-share-research-data
https://customer.support-ess.com/csm?id=kb_article_view&sysparm_article=KB0035899
https://customer.support-ess.com/csm?id=kb_article_view&sysparm_article=KB0035899

Index
3
30 hour code ...oovvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiaieas 60, 61
A
access rights....c.ooviiiiiii i 3
= Yo ] 0 1= (o] o F= T 21
alternative provision placement.......... 2, 37
APPEAIS criii 21
attendance data.........oooivvviiii i 2, 56
B
basic details (pupil) ..ccovvviiiiiii 30
bulk update process
examples. ... 24
(U= | [ 24
C
childcare details .......ccocoviiviiiiiiiien, 18
Class tYPES .ovvviiii i 57
D
deleting
pupil records .....cvoiviiiiiiiiii 30
disability access fund .............coeeuei. 59, 61
dry run
create and validate ..........cccvvviininn, 10
detail reports ....coviiiiiiiii 12
9] 0T 0l 17 9
reasons fora dry run........ccocevivvinninnnnnn 9
E
early years
2 year old basis for funding................ 61
30 hour code.....covvvviiiiiiiiiinnininns 60, 61
disability access fund ................... 59, 61
extended funded hours................. 60, 61
funded hours....c.covviiiii e 61
hours at setting.........cocoviiiiiiiiins 61
PUpil premium ..o 61

I| Index

establishment details ...........covvvinnn s 3,15
special schools ....cocoviviiiiiiiiiia, 20
telephone and email address.............. 17

ethnic and cultural information.............. 49

exclusions
adding arecord .....ccooviiiiiiiiiiiee, 55
OVEIVIEW .ot iiiiiiiiieeiieerieerinesanesanssneas 54

extended funded hours.................... 60, 61

F

fileset
1] 5o i of [ 4
(011 g 1 11T o] o 1= 3

first language........cooiiiiiiii 24

free school meals eligibility ................... 47

funded hours ...c.vcvviiiiii s 61

funding and monitoring .............coooeenl. 67

H

home address (pupil) ...ccooviiiiiiiiiinninnnn. 45

hours at setting........c.coeiiiiiiiiinnne, 61

L

learner support code......coovvvviiiiiiiniinnnns 50

leavers
learning aim withdrawal reason .......... 27

recording leavers as off-roll students... 27

N
national curriculum year group.............. 39
P
part-time pupil information................... 35
(01 g 8 0113 ] o 1< T 3
post looked after arrangements............. 65
preparation

minimum version of SIMS.................... 4

[01=] o 1 T3] o] o 1= 3
printing

validation errors summary ................. 10
process flowchart .........cccovviiiiiiiiinnn 7
pupil’s basic detail ...........coceviiiiiniinnn, 30

Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return | 75



I| Index

R
re-admitting pupils ......c.covvviiiiinnns 27, 29
registration details............ccooeiiiinne, 32
reports
population analysis (dated) report ...... 27
printing summary report.................... 10
revised fileset ......ccoovviiiiiiiiiiin 3,4
S
school information
establishment details ..................... 3, 15
pupil details ......coooviiiiiii 23
telephone and email............ccoeviinnns 17
school meals.......coovviiiiiiiiii e 47
school time......cooiiiiii e 3,15
service children in care..........ccvevvieinnnnn. 50
signposted school childcare................... 18
special educational needs................ 20, 51
surname
recording a change ..........coveviviininnns 31
T
telephone and email address (school) .... 17
top-up funding .......ccooiiiiiii 64
U
unique learner number................l 34
universal infant school meals ................ 56
updating
Class types....covviiiiiiiiiii 57
post looked after arrangements.......... 65
updating - funding and monitoring ...... 67
UPN
former UPN.....cviiiiiiiiiiee e 33
permanent/temporary ......ccveevieiiniinnns 33
\'}
validation errors
FESOIVING .oueiiie i 10
w
welfare information...........covvvevvvinnnns 3,51

Y
year taught in

date of birth/age ranges............
YOUNG CAFEF vvieirieirineinnieinnnennnnes

youth support services agreement

76 | Preparing for the School Census Spring 2024 Return



	01| Introduction
	Introduction
	How has the School Census Spring Return Changed since Last Year?
	School Census Spring 2024 Key Dates
	Permanent Exclusions
	School Time

	Setting SIMS Permissions
	Running the Return
	Editing and Preparing Data
	Permissions Required to Import a Revised Fileset
	Where to find More Information about Permissions

	What Version of SIMS is Required?
	Importing Revised Filesets for Validation and Reports
	Before Importing the Revised Files
	Importing the Revised Files

	School Census Return Process Flow

	02| Carrying out a Dry Run
	Why Carry out a Dry Run?
	The Dry Run Process
	Resolving Validation Errors and Checking Queries
	Producing Detail Reports
	Selecting a Single Detail Report
	Selecting Multiple Detail Reports



	03| Preparing School Level Information
	Checking Establishment Details
	Information for Academies

	Checking School Telephone and Email Information
	Checking School Childcare Details
	Checking Special School Information
	Collating Admission Appeals Information

	04| Preparing Pupil Level Information
	Checking Pupil Details
	Updating Information Using the Bulk Update Routine
	Bulk Updating Data with the Same Data Item then Editing the Exceptions
	Bulk Updating Data for a Selection of Pupils


	Recording Leavers and Re-Admissions
	Recording a Leaver
	Re-Admitting a Pupil

	Deleting Pupil Records Entered in Error
	Checking a Pupil’s Basic Details
	Recording a Pupil’s Change of Surname

	Checking Registration Details
	Checking Unique Pupil Numbers
	Checking Unique Learner Numbers
	Checking Part-Time Pupil Information
	Checking School Arranged Alternative Provision Placements

	Checking National Curriculum Year Groups
	Checking the Pupil's Year Taught In Record
	Checking the Year Taught In via the Pastoral Structure by Curriculum Year
	Checking the Year Taught In via the Pastoral Structure for the Whole School

	Checking Home Address Information
	Checking Free School Meals Eligibility
	Checking Ethnic and Cultural Information
	Checking Additional Information
	Checking Welfare Information
	Checking Special Educational Needs Information
	Preparing Exclusions Information
	Recording an Exclusion

	Preparing Termly Attendance Information
	Recording Universal Infant School Meals
	Updating Class Types
	Resetting All Class Types
	Identifying which Pupils have no Class Type Specified

	Editing Early Years
	Funded Hours and Hours at Setting
	Disability Access Fund
	Extended Funded Hours and 30 Hour Code
	Early Years Date of Birth Matrix Change Date
	Updating Early Years Information
	Using the Status to determine if Hours at Setting or Funded Hours are recorded


	Updating Pupils with Top-Up Funding
	Updating Pupils Post Looked After Arrangements
	Updating Funding and Monitoring
	What Data should be entered?
	Editing Funding and Monitoring

	Changing an Enrolment Status

	05| What Next?
	Where Can I Get More Information?
	Problem Solving using the Support Portal


	Index

